REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES
RECEIVED

Date: February 22, 2018
By Department of the Corporation Counsel at 1:52 pm, Feb 22, 2018
From: Riki Hokama, Chair
Budget and Finance Committee
TRANSMITTAL
Memo to: DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL

Attention: Jeffrey Ueoka, Esq.

Subject: WAILUKU CIVIC COMPLEX (BF-76)
Background Data: Please incorporate the revisions shown on the attached marked-up copies of

the proposed resolutions authorizing the acquisition of units at the One Medical Plaza

Building. An original, signed hard copy of both resolutions is required with your response.

Work Requested: [x] FOR APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
[ | OTHER:

Q =2
Requestor's signature Contact Person ole) o> m
S+ = m
Aty ichele Yoshimur S5 @ O
Riki Hokama (Telephone Extension: 7663) f m K’) m
SR EETE=
[] ROUTINE (WITHIN 15 WORKING DAYS) [] RUSH (WITHIN 5 WORKING DAYS) & m
[] PRIORITY (WITHIN 10 WORKING DAYS) [x] URGENT (WITHIN 3 WORKING DAYE}, T o -

—_ wvi

r ——

[] SPECIFY DUE DATE (IF IMPOSED BY SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES):
REASON:

FOR CORPORATION COUNSEL'S RESPONSE

2017-0093 | ..

ABSIGNED TO: J TU ASBIGNMENT NO.

TO REQUESTOR: p#/APPROVED [] DISAPPROVED |[] OTHER (SEE COMMENTS BELOW)
[ ] RETURNING--PLEASE EXPAND AND PROVIDE DETAILS REGARDING ITEMS AS NOTED

COMMENTS (NOTE - THIS SECTION NOT TO BE USED FOR LEGAL ADVICE):

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL

Date (L/‘LCIH sy gl

7 [ (Rev. 7/03)

bf:ltr:076acc0l:mmy

Attachments



Resolution

No.

AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF UNITS 100 AND 200
OF THE ONE MEDICAL PLAZA BUILDING

WHEREAS, the County of Maui is developing the Wailuku Civic
Complex; and

WHEREAS, development requires the acquisition of surrounding
properties; and

WHEREAS, ONE MEDICAL PLAZA BUILDING LLC (“Owner”), is the
owner of the units located at 30 North Church Street, Wailuku, Hawaii,
96793, also known as the One Medical Plaza Building, identified for real
property tax purposes as tax map key numbers (2) 3-4-013-051:0001 and
0002 (“Property”); and

WHEREAS, County has determined that the Property would be
beneficial in the development process; and

WHEREAS, County commissioned an appraisal by a disinterested
appraiser, and said appraisal is attached hereto as Exhibit “1”; and

WHEREAS, a preliminary title report for the Property is attached
hereto as Exhibit “2”; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance negotiated the purchase of the
Property; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance has determined that acquisition of
the Property is in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, part of Owner’s inducement to agree to the sale was the
threat of eminent domain proceedings; and

WHEREAS, County desires to purchase and Owner desires to sell the
Property for the amount of FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND
FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($597,500); and

WHEREAS, Section 3.44.015(C), Maui County Code, requires that the
Council authorize by resolution any acquisition of real property with a
purchase price that exceeds TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($250,000); NOW, THEREFORE;



Resolution No.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

1. That the Council finds that the acquisition of the Property is in
the public interest; and

2. That pursuant to Section 3.44.015(C), Maui County Code, the
Council authorizes the acquisition of the Property for an amount not to
exceed FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($597,500), exclusive of closing costs and expenses; and

3. That it does hereby authorize the Mayor or the Mayor’s duly
authorized representative, to execute all necessary documents in connection
with the acquisition of the Property; and

4. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the
Mayor, the Chair of the Maui Redevelopment Agency, the Planning Director,
the Director of Finance, and One Medical Plaza Building LLC.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

JEEFREY/UEOKA
Deputy Corporation Counsel

County of Maui
2017-1380/2017-0093
2018-02-22 Resolution Units 100 and 200




APPRAISAL REPORT
of
individual Apartment Condominiumn Unit at
30 N Church St
Walluku, HI 968793

As Of:

March 24, 2017

Prepared For:

COUNTY OF MAUI
200 S High Strest
Wailuku, HI 96793

Prepared By:

Alian T. Shushido CGA#143
Allan T Shishido
1806-B Kaohu Street
Wailuku, HI 96793
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istand Appraisals
FileNo  C-17-332740
Case No
Individual Condominium Unit Appraisal Report
The purpos# of this appraisal repor is o provide the chent with an accurate, and adequately supporied, orinion of the market value of the subject propert
Property Address 30 N Church St Unit# 1007200 Cify Wailuku State  HI _ZipCode 96793
Owner  ONE MEDICAL PLAZA BUILDING LLC Intended User COUNTY OF MAUI Caunty Mau
Legal Descrption CPR 0001 & 0002, aka Space 100 and Space 200 e
Assessor's Parcel No (1) 3-4-013-051 CPR 0001/0002 Tax Year 2018 RE Taxess 2,384.58

""""" ~ Phase#  N/Ap _ MapReference (Il 3-4-013-051  CensusTracl 0308 01
Occupant Owner | | Tenant | X | Vacanl Special Assessments § 0 HOAS Nlav mmeav per month
Property Rights Appraised : X | Fee Simple Leasehold] ioéridescﬁbei =

Intended Use Assist client In a purchase decision L N
Clignt ___COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 86793 R
Is the subsect property curently offered for sale or has it been offered for sale in the twelve months prior 1o the effective dale of this appraisal? i X Yes | No .

Report dala sourcefs) used, offenngs price(s) and date(s). DOM 66;Subject property was offered for sale :Original Price $675.000;Qrigmnal Date
03/06/2017,RAMMLS#373210

| | did did not analyze the contract for sale for the subject purchase transaction Explain the results of the analysis of the contract for sale or why ihe analysis was nol
performed.

Cantraci Price § Date of Contract Emg_pgg_gqm selier the owner of public record? X ves | ! No Data Source(s} HI Info Syt_:
Is there any financial assistance (loan charges, sale concessions, gift or down payment assislance. eic ) to be pad by any party on behalf of the purchaser? Yes DNO
[

i Yes report the lotal doliar amount and describe the items to be pald  N/Ap —— == T e S S

CONTRACT

g U

Location Urban [ Sububan, _|Rural

AGE e-Uml = 50

%

Built Up _0\4:!75%;_)(—25-75% | Under25% | DemandiSupph OverSupply | S (000) fyrs) | 24 Unit S %
Growth Rapid | X [ Stable Slow Marketing Time Under 3mths | X | JOverBmie | 150  Low 0 | Multi-Family 5 %
Neighborhoed Boundanes North-Waihee, East-Kahului . South-Waikapu , Wes! aui Mountains 850 High 45  Commercial 5 %)
450 Pred 15 | Other Vacant 35 %

Nelghborhood Description Wailuku is the civic center of Maui The market area is convenient to employment, shopping, schoals, and recreational
facilities. Al public utilities, including water, electricity, and sanitary sewer are avallable and considered adequate Police and fire protection are
readily available and considered adequate. e T

Market Conditions (inc uding suppo for the above conclusions) _Supply and demand for housing is considered fo be in balance and genaral markaling canditians appsat good wath
‘markafing tima astimated ic be under § monihs _Some financing concassions considared typical {saf'er fimancing 8 government loans) _There are no exiemal faclors which affectine |

appeal ot markelability Inlernst rales have been relatively stuble mucenily. Sales acivily appears 10 be sleady and lis! and sales prices are stable

Topography Level/Slaping Size 98038f  Density .88 units peracre  View Mountain

pecific Zoning Classilication B8-2 Zoning Description Business (Profeasional offices permitted . |
Zoning Compliance | X lLega_l Lenal Nonconforming - Do the zoning regulations permit :ebuildim_lg_ggg'elld;o_ngmr]l iies 1N-:| R
[ THozoning | | Wega) (descnbe) |
Is the highest and best use of subject property as improved for as propased per plans and specifications) the preseni use? [XTves [ 1 No it Ho. describe

NEIGHBORHOOD

Utllties_Public_Other (describe] — Public_Other (describe) Off-site Improvements~Type  Public_Private
Elctncity [X] Walsr x! | I Street Paved Asphalt/Typical I i
Gas N ]

X | Bottle/Typical Santary Sewer | X' | | Aley None
FEMA Specia! Flood Hazard Area ]Yes ] )S[No FEMA Flood Zone X FEMA Map # 150003 0391F  FEMA Map Date 09/25/2008 |
Are the uliifies andior off-sile improvements typical for the marked area? | X | Yes | _|No If No, describe. - -

Are there any adverse site conditions or external factors (pasements. encroachments, enviropmenial conditions, iand uses. elc |? . Yes . No lfves descnbe
There were no ents or other apparent adverse conditions affecting the subject site. The subject property 18 not located in a lava zone and|
lava flow maps are not available

'Gape 3¢natal Dessriptic B  irerojectCompleted || [fiFrojectifcomplets
#of Stones 1 Story Exienior Walls Concrete #of Units — ¥ |#ofPhases 1 | #of Planned Phases _‘T
#ofElevalos 0 | Roof Surface Built-up #0of Units Completed 1_ 4 | #of Units 4 | #g(Planned Units
[ [Eusting [ |Proposen | Toiai#Pakng 12 | #ofUnitsForSale | 2 | #of Units or Sale 2 | #of Units for Sale
| ! Under Construcion | Ralm (spacesfunts) 300 | #ofUnitsSold |4 | #ol Units Sokd 4 | #of Unils Sold o
YearBuilt 1964  Type Open #ofUnitsRented | 2 | #of Units Rented 2 | #olUnisRented |
Effective Age 30 | Guest Parking_Q # of Owner Occupied Units | 2 | # of Owner Occupied Units | 2 | #of Owner Occuped Units |

Te!

PLOLEC‘F*‘JQIIQ?FHP.@!?SY.DQ_P"UQEJ Residence | | Second Home or Recreational TJenant e
Is the developeribuilder in conirol of the Homeowners' Association [HOA]? | es | X [No B

Management Group - | X | Homeowners Association | Dev __D_Man_aggme_m Agent - Provide name of managgmerr _cg_q;pa;nj. '

Does any singie enbty (the same ndividual. nvestor group, corporation. eic ) own more than 10% of the totat units in the project? [XTves[™ Ino it ves. descrive
The project consists of 4 units. Apariment #100 and #200 are owned by One Medical Plaza Building LLC, and Apariment #300 and #400 are

owned by the Revocable Trust of George S. Zakaib Il. o
Was the proiect created by the conversion of an existing buildingis) into a condomintum? l_x" Ye_s_DNo If Yes. describe the cnginal use and the date of conversion. |
Office building converted to condomium on September 29, 1983 Registration No 1568.

PROJECT INFORMATION

Arg e units, common elements, and recteation faciites complete (including any planned rehabiltation for a condominium conversion}? [ X [ Yes| | No 1f No. describe _

Common elements include the fee simple interest in the land, exterior companents of the building, all yards and garden areas, parking and
driveways. o=

is there any commercial space in the project? | X [ Yes[ l No_If Yes, describe and Indicate the overall percentage of the commercial space

Subject 1s a four-umit commercial condominium project.

NL - Condo 572007 This form may be reproduced unmodified without written permission however Bradford Technologies Inc must be acknowledged and credied
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Istand Appraisals
Fila No C-17-332740
.. o e i Case No
Individual Condominium Unit Appraisal Report

escribe the common elements and reEr:a‘tional facdites _Grounds, parking and dnveway,_gée above borﬁment

Is the projsct subyect to ground rent? | [Yes [ X [No If Yes § per year (describe terms and conditins) T

PROJECT INFORMATION
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'i«_ré_mg g_ 'ar'nng‘_;éér_-t'xéé_al&w_gte for the pro M_ect size and .gpg_‘-? X irés] No y&qgs_ér_lb_e'a_nd canimen__l é}}g_ggecl on value and marketatiity Subject
property is located adjacent to the municipal parking lot which provided additional parking,

l[:idid [ X | dd not analyze the condominium project budget for the current year. Explain the results of the analysis of the budget (adeguacy of fses reserves, eic ). or why
ihe analysis was nol performed. Appraiser was not provided with condominium budget

e there any ome;_;ug_id_mer than reguiar HOA cﬁéﬂg.ﬁ !-(;_!'_!-f__\_g gé’éj the project faciities? | | Yes No_1f Yes_report the charges and descnbe

Are there any soecial o unusual characteristics of the project (based on the candeminium documents HOA meelings. or othes information) known lo the apprasser?

[Yes - No If Yes descnbe and explain the effect on value and marketability

PROJECT ANALYSIS

Unit Charge § 0 permonth X12=3 0 per year

Utitties included in the unit monthly assessment { | None F"l Heat

Maintenance fee includes electricity for common elements o
I Ganeral Description | Intetior. muterials/conAton | T L ARBYROGeR [ L CAnStorage |
1st Floor 0 L‘RL“’?_TE"QL_._..A.M_ E—
#of Levels 1 _ |walis Wood Paneling/Avg Woodslove(s)# O Range/Oven || iGaragel [covered [ Jopen
Healing Type None Fuel N/Ap| Tam/Finish Wood/Avg ! Deck/Patio None Dis| Microwave | #of Cars 6 R
Centa AC [ Indwatual AC| Bath Wanscol_Ceramic TilesAvg [ PorchBaicony None || | Distwasher [ [assigned| [Owned
er (describe) None Doors _Hollow CorelAvg | Other | Washer/Dryer . Parking Space % N/Av
Finished area above grade conlans Rooms Bedrooms Bath(s) 1,792  Square Feet of Gross Living Area Abave Grade

Are the heating and cooling for the individual units separalely metered? 1 X [!es No _if No, describe and comment on comgatibility lo cther projects

in the market area

Additional features {special energy efficient lems elc) Koa wood paneling.

Descnbe the condil»o'rl't-)ﬁhe mgper{y (-ir-lzludn_lg aeeded repars, deterioration, renovations. re_f;\&'l;lin elc. I;'nenor‘ of the uml('s') appear to be __ageg_ualelf |

area and does not adversely affact the marketability of the subject. At the time of appraisal inspection, the utilities and mechanical systems |
were on, adegquate and functionng.

UNIT DESCRIPTION

;e__ m;ang physical deficencies or ad;;mé conulnons ﬁ affect the uvahiﬁ_y_ soundness, of structural %Egﬁ& of the pT_opEm? ‘YT;E Nu_llv;s' _ﬂescriﬁé_ s
‘Improvements built prior to 1978 may contain lead based-paint which does not appear to have any adverse effect on value. Refer to
Addendum

Does the property qenerally confom o the nerghiborhood {functional utiity, style. condition. use. construction, eic )?] X | Yes | |Na_If No. deseribe

j did not research the sale or ransfer history of the subyject property and comparable sales. if not, explain

3l did | X dld]_oTrev_eal'a_ny_pfim sales or !_:_érisleg of the sublecl property for the thee years pror to the effective date of this gpg@_{sia_[ = )
Data sgurce(sf RAMMLS, Hawaii Info_ Svc

E My research dlq_T_)(:_[_gld not reveal any prior sales or Wransfers of the comparatie sales for the year prior 1o the date of sale of the comparabie sale. ]
o Data source(s) RAMMLS, Hawan Info_Svc. - I | [ . T ; N 2

74 Report the results of the research and analysis of the prior sale or lransfer history of the sugeg\_ﬁmm_an_dg_mngrab!e sales (reporl additional prior sales on page J)

X ~ITEM | SUBJECT COMPARAELE SALE#! | COMPARABLE SALE#2 COMPARABLE SALE #3

E‘} Date of Prior Sale/Transfer | No sales/ transfers in the No sales/ transfers in the | No sales/ transfers in the | No sales/ transfers in the |
5‘1 Price of Prior SaleTransfer past 12 months past 12 months ____past 12 months past 12 months

g Data Source(s) Hawai Info. Syc. HawaiiInfo.Sve, |  Hawaii Info. Sve. Hawait Info Sve |
=] Etfective Date of Data Sowrceis)| 03/24/2017 03/24/2017 03/24/2017 03/24/2017

BN Analysis of pnor sale or Iransfer history of ihe subject property and comparable sales  The subject has not sold/transferred in the past 36 months The

subject was hsted for $675K on 03/06/17. The appraiser is not aware of any agreements of sale or other options o purchase None of the
comparables utilized in the appraisal report transacted in the 12 months prior to the sale date

NL - Condo 5/2007 Tus form may be reproduced unmodified without written permission, however, Bradford Technalogies, Inc must be acknowledged and credited
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Island Appraisals
File No  C-17-332740

ase No
Individual Condominium Unit Appraisal Report ¢
There are comparable m-‘ currenily offered for sale in the subject neighbarhood ranging in price from§ w0
There an comparable sales in the subjec! nelghborhood within the past welve months ranging in saia price from § 0§
FEATURE o SU_BJECT COMPARABLE SALE #1 COMPARABLESALE#2 |  COMPARABLE SALE#3
Address and 30 N Church St 320 Ohukai Rd 2145 Wells St 310 Ohukai Rd
Unitg Watluku, HI 96793 | Kihei, HI 96763 Wailuku, HI 96793 Kihel, Hi 86753
Project Name and ONE MEDICAL PLAZA | KIHE| COMMERCIAL PLAZA | WELLS STREET PROFESSIINAL CTR KIHEI COMMERCIAL PLAZA
Phase  NiAp N/Ap - B N/Ap N/Ap _
Proximity to Subje i T 8 60 miles SE 0.18 miles $ 8 57 miles SE
SalePrce s 315000 B '—15 687.500 [ RS 3347
Sale PriceiGrossLiv Area | S 000 sqf|S  304.05  sqfi [ 2 288.0 sq b S s 319 42  sgtll 1
Data Source(s) RAMMLS#353565,D0M 1254 RAMMLS#SGGSSS,DOM 103 RAMMLS#363985; DOM 112
Verfication Source(s) i LP-$319,000/Doc#59030228 LP-$750.000/Doc#58330485 LP-$325,000/Doc#56320366
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS : DESCRIPTION _ | +|-1§ Adjusiment] DESCRIPTION | +{-} S Adjustment] OESCRIPTION | +{] S Adjustment
Sale or Financing BT ArmLth i ArmLth Short Sale i
Concessions Cash.Ne Conc ~___nil_ CashNo Conc Seller:No Conc | nij
Date of Sale/Time 2 | s02/18. c01/16 B $12/15,c11/15 $0B/15,c02/15 | ni
locaton 1 Wailuku i _Kihei Wailuku Kihei TSR (|
Leasehokd/Fee Slmp_e . Fee Simple Fee Simple _nil Fee Simple Fes Simple I B ni
HOAMo. Assessment | N/Av N/AvV NIAV. i NAv ni
Common Elements i [
and Rec_ Faciities Grounds ~ Grounds | Grounds ~ nf  Grounds | ni
{24 Floor Location istFloor |  1stFioor | o Ath Floor | ni 1st Floor | ol
bl view a | Mountain Mountain _r_ ot MinOcean |  mf  Mountan | i
g Desgn(Sle) |  Lownse |  Lowrse | Mid-Rise | ni Lowrise | i
° Cuality of Consiruction | Average _Average | nil _Good |  -100000  Average na
P4 Aclual Age _52years 11 years -20,500 20 years -16.000 11 years -20,50!
g Condition ] _Average Average ni Average ) ni_i___ Average
b2 Above Grade Total Bdrmg_ga_up_ | Total Bdrms, Baths Total {Bdrms Baths |  |Towi [Bdnns| Batrs
g Room Count = - | ’—]_ ] ?
g GrosstwngArea | 1792  sqgh| 1,036  sgh +132300 2307  sqft 80100 1,048  sqft +130,200
{8 Basement & Finished None None i None i None ni
il Rooms Below Grade None |  None nik None nil None QIJ
é Functional Uthity Deferred Maint. Adequate | -75,000 Adequate z -75.00 Adequate -75.000
LAl HeatingCooling | None/Central A/C| None/Central A/C| ~ nil None/Central A/C nil None/Central A/C| _ni
Efficientitems |  None None . nl_ None | o« None | . |
: Capot | _OpenParking | OpenParking | mi Open Parking | mq_ Open Parking ni
PorcthauolDecl o e e 1_ -
TMK (I1) 13-4.013.051.01 8 02| 3-8-045-024-0004)  nil 3.4-008-044-02/24 “nlf_3.9.045.023-0012 o
 Net Adjustment (Total) | Ui x]+ 1- Is assoo | [ 1<[x] s -281,100 |[X] 4 | - § 34,700
Adjusted Sale Prce .Ne( Adj 12% (Net Adj. -41% INet Adj: 10%
of Comparables Wi 1] iGrossM 72% § 351,800 |GrossAd) 41% § 406400 GrossAdj 67% § 368450

Summary of Sales Compansan Analgns See addendum.

proach § 415,000

® T s IO T INCOME AP CAGETO VAL e T L D T S T
Estimated monthly Market Rent X Gross Rent Multiplier =5 Indicated Value by Income gproach ( _puonal]
Summary of incame Approach (including support yport for markel rent and GRMj _ There is insufficient rental/sales data to determine a reliable GRM §

Indicated Value by. Sales Comparisan Approach § 415,000  income Approach {if developed) §
FINAL RECONCILIATION

After anal'!_sns of the équéigggﬁé@ﬁlﬁiﬁg l_he-as_gpransal Process. itis the appraiser's -59- inion that the Direct Sales Comgar_ls;\ Approach is |
the most reliable indicator of value for the subject property and subsequently given greatest weight. This approach is perceived to reflect the
market's attitude - the aclions of both buyer and saller in the real estate market

N e S S LS ST it —

This appraisal is made . asis.” ~l':subies:l 1o completion per plans and specifications on the basss of a hypotnetical condition that the mprovements have been
completed [:] subject ta the foliowing repairs or alterations on the basis of a hypothetical condition that the repairs or alterations have been compleled, or [_-i subject to
the following required inspection based on the exiraordinary assumption that the candition or deficiency does not require alteration of repar.  None  “Freestanding
furmiture excluded from valuation. e

Based on a complete visual inspection of the interior and exterior areas of the subject property, defined scopa of work, statement of assumptions :nd llmmng
conditions, and appraiser's certification, my (our) opinion of the market value, as defined, of the real property that is the subject of this report is

$ 415000  ssof ‘March 24, 2017

- Condo 52007 This form may be reproduced unmodtied wﬂhoul writlen permission, howaver, Bradford Technologies Inc must be acknowledged and crediled
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Island Appraisals
EXTRA COMPARABLES 4-5-6
File No  C-17-332740

Case No
Owner ONE MEDICAL PLAZA BUILDING LLC
Property Address 30 N Church St I ) ) o _
City Wailuku County Maui State Hi Zip Code 96783
Client COUNTY OF MAUL ___Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 96783
__ FEATURE ] SUBJECT | COMPARABLESALE# 4 | COMPARABLESALE# 5 | COMPARABLE SALE# &
Address and 30 N Church St | 1830 Wells St 411 Huku Lii P 411 Huku Lii PI
Unitd Wailuku, HI 86783 Wailuku, H 96793 Kihei, HI 96753 Kihet, HI 96753
Project Name and  ONE MEDICAL PLAZA| 1830 WELLS STREET BULDING SOUTH SHORE PLAZA SOUTH SHORE PLAZA
Phase - NiAp | N/Ap 4 NiAp B N/Ap -
Proximily lo Subjeet ;] i) 0 28 miles € i 8 69 miles SE ) [ 8.69 miles SE
Sale Pnce [ 18 WSS 410,000 S s
ale PriceiGross Lv Area sq n.ls 38911 sq # 16 S 34748 sqft Dooo0$ 34001 sqf T
Data Source(s) | RAMMLS# N/Av,DOM N/AY RAMMLS#364702,DOM 15 RAMMLS#/AV,DOM NiAV
Verificalon Source(s) | 1y __LP- NiAvfDoc#56040268 | LP-$435.000/Doc#55980440 LP- NrAv/Doc#54310528A-C
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION |  DESCRIPTION |+(-)§ Adustment _DESCRIPTION +{-} S Adjustmen:|  DESCRIPTION
Sale or Financin Do o Arms-length il __Arms-length | nil  Arms-length
Cancessions - it Selier,No Conc SellerNoConc | il _Deed.No Conc
Date of Sale/Time 805715 ecUnk s04/15.c04/16 | 811/14,cUnk
Location . _Wailuku Kihei Kihei
Leasehold,Fee Sim . FeeSmple | Fee Simple _ FeeSimple | Fee Simple
HOA Mo Assessmenl | NiAv N/Av N/AV N/AV
Comman Elements
and Rec. Facililies Grounds Grounds | __ Grounds | Grounds il
Floor Location 1st Floor 1st Floor 2nd Floor 2nd Floor i
View | Mountain | __ Mountain Mountain | n Mountain il
Design (Style) Lowrise Lowrise Lownse ni Lowrise _ni
Quality of Construction | Average Good [} Average __..nik___ Average | Qj
Aclual Age | __S2years | 30years |  -1100 O years -21.5 9 years | -21.500
Condition | Average Average 1. B i Average nil AveraFe ~ni
Above Grade Tolal_Bdmm i Baths | Total [Bdﬂnsi ‘Baths. ) Total H Baths Total [Bdms! Baths |
Room Count i | N . | i
GrossLivingArea | 1782 sqft 1,285  sqfi| 00 1,180  sq.h +107,100 1.188 sq.ft +105.700
Basement & Finished None None None ni None ni
Rooms Below Grade ~ None |  None None nil None | ni
Funclional Ut | Deferred Maint. Adequate Adequate -75,000 Adequate -75.00
Heating/Caoling None/Central A/C | None/Central A/C il None/Wall A/IC +10,000 None/WallA/C |  +10,00
=fl Energy Efiicient ilems Nane None None ni None ni
GarageiCal | OpenParking | Open Parking il Open Parking rj Open Parking m!
Porch/Patio/Deck | I o ]
= : S S S| I
el TMK (1) 3-4-010-031-0002 nif 3-9-045-018-0008f  mi{3-9-045.018-0012] i
Net Adiustmenl (Totall 1. T ToIxI- is 62300 | [x]el |- s 20600 | IX|- ~Is 1s.200
=8 Adjusied Sale Price INetAdj: -12% Net Adj 5% Net Ad) 5%
of Comparables |Gross Ad) . 48% S 437,700 |GrossAdj 52% S 430600 |Gross Ad) 52% § 424200

Report the results of the research and analysis of the prior sale or tansfer fustory of he subgc! popery and comparablesales ) |

ITEM ____SUBJECT _ COMPARABLESALEY 4 COMPARABLE 5ALE# 5 COMPARABLE SALE# 6
Date of Pnor Sale/Transter | No sales/ ransfers in the | No sales/ transfers inthe | No sales/ transfers inthe | No sales/ iransfers in the
Pnce of Prior SaleTransfer past 12 months _past 12 months past 12 months past 12 months |
Dala Source{s) Hawaii Info_Svc Hawaii info Sve Hawaii Info. Svc, ~_ Hawaiilnfo Svc
Effective Date of Data Source(s 03/24/2017 03/24/2017 03/24/2017 03/24/2017

Summary of Sales Companson Analysis

Produced by ClickFORMS Sofware 800-822-8727 Page 4 of 26



Island Appraisais
EXTRA COMPARABLES 7-8-8

File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Owner ONE MEDICAL PLAZA BUILDINGLLC
Property Address 30 N Church St
City ~ Wailuku  County Maut State Hi ~_ZipCode 96703
Chient COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 T
 FEATURE | SUBJECT COMPARABLESALE# 7 | COMPARABLESALE# 8 COMPARABLE SALEH# 9
Address and 30 N Church St 320 Chukai Rd 411 Huku Lii P
Unit$ Wailuku, Hi 86793 Kihei, HI 96753 | Kihei HI 96753 s
Project Name and  ONE MEDICAL PLAZA| KIHEI COMMERCIAL PLAZA SOUTH SHORE PLAZA
Phase - N/A N/Ap N/Ap B ) _|
Proximiy to Subject |1, 8 GD miles SE 8,69 miles SE |
Sale Poce $ETR BRI s 398,000
Sale Price/Gross Liv Area 000 sqft|§ 307 92 sgft L0000 fs 33530 sqft BT
Data Source(s) 3 RAMMLS#371770.00M 135 RAMMLS#364703,00M 727 _ §
Verification Source(s i LP-$638,000/Doc# Listing LP-5398,000/Docé Listing | -
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS |  DESCRIPTION |  DESCRIPTION | +{-)SAdiusimeni DESCRIPTION | +(-)§ Adusiment OESCRIPTION +is MjustmemJ
Sale or Financing 8% ___Amms-length nil __Arms-length nil
Congessions o Active ni Active nil o
Date of Sale/Time S Wi nl  LD-04/15 nil_
Location Walluku Kihe ni Kihei nil
Leasenoidfee Smple |  Fee Simple Fee Simple nil  Fee Simple nil o
HOA Mo Assessment | N/Av N/AV nil N/AV nil -
Comman Elements i |
and Rec Faclities Grounds Grounds _ nil _ Grounds nil |
Floor Location 1stFloor |  1stFloor | _____nil___ 2nd Figor nil B
View 1 Mountain |  Mountain . i Mountain nit . -
Design {Style) Lowrise __Lowrise ~nil__ Lowrise nif - _+
Quality of Construction ___Average Average n Average | ) m§ B B
Aclual Age ! 62 years 12 years -20,00 9 years -21 .500 B
Condition | Average |  Average Average n 1 R
Above Grade Total }Bdrm% Baths | Total |E_g_n11§ _Baths ___|Total Bdmms, Baths | | Total |Bdrms. Baths | I
Room Count — \ I 4 L _—
B Gross Living Area 1,792 sqfl 2072  sgfl -49000_ 1187  sqtt +105.900 sq 1]
b}l Basement & Finished None None ni None il !
kel Rooms Below Grade None None it None nit o
g Functicnal Utifity Deferred Maint | Adequate -75,00 Adeguate -75.000 | o ]
gadl Healing/Cogling None/Centrai AIC | None/Central AIC __nil__None/wall AIC +10,000 L
3l Enery Efficient liems None None nif None nt | o
‘g Garage/Carpont | Open Parking Open Parking nil _Open Parking nif k. |
< ParchiPatiolDeck A i i -
= == - — — ', —_- — b —t —_—]
o T —— { s st e
el Tvk ) !.-4 013 05 01 & 0&3 9-045-024 0008 nil 3-9-045-019-0007 nil -
0 et Adusiment (otal) || 7 i [s -14a000 | [X[+[ | [s 19400 [ |+ s
b7y Adjusted Sale Price '_ Nel Adp -23% Net Adj: 5% INet Ady. 0%
of Comparables Gross Adj : 23% $ 494000 [GrossAdj 53% § 417,400 Gross Adj 0% S

Report the results of the research and analysls of the prior saie or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales

. JTEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE# 7 COMPARABLE SALE# 8 COMPARABLE SALE# 9
Date of Pror SaleiTranster | No sales/ transfers in the | No sales/ transfers inthe | No sales! transfers in the SRR
Pnce of Prior Sale/Transfer | Est 12 months | past 12 months past 12 months
Dala Source(s} Hawaii Info Svc Hawaii info_ Sve Hawaii info. Sve
Effective Date of Dala Sourceis] 03/24/2017 03724/2017 03/24/2017
Summary of Sales Comparison Analysis. s o
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Island Appraisals

COMMENT ADDENDUM
File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower COUNTY OF MAUL
Property Address_ 30 N Church St
Ciy Wailuku County Mau State Hi Zip Code 98783
Lender/Clienl  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, Hi 86783
DATE OF THE APPRAISAL

The oplnions and conclusions of this appraisal are stated as of the date of inspection which was March 24, 2017

APPRAISAL DEVELOPMENT AND REPORTING PROCESS

This is a Summary Appraisal Report, which 1s intended to comply with the reporting requirements set forth under
Standards Rule 2-2(b) of the Uniform Standards of Professicnal Appraisal Practice for a Summary Appraisal
Report This appraisal report 18 subject to the fallowing scope of work, intended use, intended user, definition of
market value, and statement of assumptions and imiting conditions, extraordinary assumptions and hypothetical
conditions, and certifications contained in the appraisal report

INTENDED USE AND USERS OF APPRAISAL REPORT

The only intended user of the report 1s the County of Maur and the intended use 1s to obtain a current market
value for management decision making

SCOPE OF WORK

Our client 18 the County of Maui  In performing this assignment and prepanng this report, the
Appraiser(s)

1 Inspected and photographed the subject on March 24, 2017 in order to gather information about the physical
characteristics of the property that are relevant to the valuation problem.

2 Information pertaining to the size of the site was based on County Tax office records and information
contained in on-ine data

3. We relied on the legal descniption for information regarding easements, restrictions, and other restrichons. We
did not research the presence of such items independently.

4 We inspected and photographed sumounding areas, examined land use, economic and demographic
indicalors in order to determine an appropnate market area in which the subject competes

5 We researched demographic data and land regulations data with County records as well as various intemet
sites

6 We were not asked to develop a Highest & Best Use analysis of the site.

7 The Cosl Approach and Income Approaches to Value were not utilized in this report

8 The Sales Companson Approach to value was utilized in our analyses of the subject property. This entailed
rgsearching commercial condominium property sales inside and outside the Market Area that have sold during the
past three years in order to estimate a probable selling price for the Subject We found sales in the subject's
immediate market area, and neighboring Kihei

WRITTEN APPRAISALS & FORMS

This appraisal report has been completed in wnting on a form accompanied by addenda, photographs, and
sketches (where applicable) that together satisfy requirements of this section. it i1s our opinion that this report 1s
sufficiently descriptive and contains enough infarmation to enable the reader to understand the reasoning behind
the Market Value Estimate and Value Conclusion amved at for the subject property

ASSESSMENTS Land Improvements Condo Interest
Apt #100 $ 985,800 $ 83,900 25%
Apt#200 $ 95.800 $ 85.800 25%
Total $191,600 $169,700 50%
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Isl I
COMMENT ADDENDUM

Flle No  C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St
City Wailuku County Mau State HI _Zip Code 96793
Lender/Ciient  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wanluku, H1 96793

TREND ANALYSIS

The real estate market 1s dynamic Real estate prices continually change due to current economic condittons and
jocal trends. It 1s reasonable to assume that this same trend would apply to the subject Stll the average
marketing time typically varies between 90-180 days for properties within the subject's market area provided the
property is competitively priced and properly marketed .

CERTIFICATION AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

| hereby certify that the statements contained in this appraisal are correct to the best of the appraiser's knowledge
and belief, and that

1 We have no present or prospective future interest in the real estaie that i1s the subject of this appraisal report

2 We have no personal interest or bias with respect to the subject matter of this appraisal report or the parties
involved

3 The statements of fact contained in this appraisal repori, upon which the analysis, opinions and conclusions
expressed herein are based, are true and correct.

4 This appraisal report sets forth all the assumptions and imiting conditions (imposed by the terms of our
assignment or by the undersigned) affecting the analysis, opinions and conclusions contained in this report.

§ The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared In
conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice, as well as the requirements of the State of Flonda for State Certified Appraisers

6 This appraisal conforms to the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice ("USPAP") adopted by
the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation

7 Compensation for this assignment is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined value or direction in
value that favors the cause of the cltent, the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or
the occurrence of a subsequent event

8 This appraisal assignment was not based on a request mimmum valuation, a specific valuation, or the
approval of a loan

9 No one other than the undersigned prepared the analysis, conclusions and opinions that are set forth in this
appraisal report, except as herein acknowledged

10 The use of this report 1s subject to the requirements of the State of Hawan relating to the review by s Real
Estate Appraisal Board

11 Allan T Shishido has completed the requirements of the continuing education requirements of the State of
Hawaii. The appraiser(s) performing this real estate appraisal have completed numerous appraisal reports of
commercial and residential condominium properties 1n Maui County and 1s competent in performing such
assignments
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Island Appraisals

COMMENT ADDENDUM
File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address_ 30 N Church St
Cly Warluku County Maui Stale Hi Zip Code 86793
Lender/iClient COUNTY OF MALUI Address 200 § High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS
I No lagal descnption was provided

2 The appraisers have made no survey of the property and no responsibiity 1s assumed concerning such
matters We have reviewed the legal description on record, and compared it to current Plat Maps

3 No responsibility 1s assumed for matters of legal nature affecting titie to the property nor i1s an opinion of ttie
rendered The title 1s assumed good and merchantable

4 Information fumished by others is assumed true, correct, and reliable A reasonable effort has been made to
verify such tnformation, however, the appraisers assume no respansibiity for its accuracy

5 All mortgages, liens, encumbrances, leases, and servitudes (including easements) have been disregarded
unless so specifisd within the report The properly is appraised as though under responsible ownership and
competent management

8 Iit1s assumed that there are no hidden, latent, or unapparent condittons of the property, subsosl or structures,
which would render it more or less valuable. No responsibility 18 assumed for such conditions or for engineenng,
which may be required to discover them

7 Itis assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local environmental regulations
and laws unless noncompliance 15 stated, defined and considered in the appraisal report Unless otherwise noted
herein, it 1s assumed that there are no encroachments, zoning restnctions, or violations existing 1n the Subject
property

8 s d that all applicable zoning and use regul andr 18 have been complied with, uniess a
specific nanconformity has been stated, defined and considered in the appraisal report.

8 It1s assumed that all required licenses, consents or other legisiative or administrative authorty from any local
state or national governmental or private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any
use on which the value estimate contamned in this repart 1s based

10 It1s assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements 18 within the boundanes or property lines of the
property descnbed and that thers 18 no encroachment or trespass unless noted within the report

APPRAISE’:: Z SUPERVISOR:
Signature Signature

Name Allan T Shishido, CGA #143 Name

Date Signed May 11, 2017 Date Signed

State Certification # CGA 0000143 State Certification #
or State License # or State License #
State HI State

Expiration Date of Certification or License 12/31/2017 Expiration Date of Certification or License
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COMMENT ADDENDUM

FileNo  C-17-332740
Case No
Bomower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St -
City Warluku County Maui State HI Zip Code 967983
LenderiClient COUNTY OF MALI Address 200 S High Street, Wanluku, HI 86793

GENERAL LIMITING CONDITIONS

1 The appraisers will not be required to give testimony or appear in court because of having made this appraisal,
with reference to the property in question, uniess arrangements have been previously made therefore

2 Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report, or a copy thereof, shall be conveyed to the public through
advertising, public relations, news, sales or any other media without written consent and approval of the
appraisers Nor shall the appraisers, firm or professional organizations of which the appraiser 1s 2 member be
dentified without Wntten consent of the appraisers,

3 This appraisal report has been preparad for the exclusive benefit of the named clients and 1s subject to the
assumptions, and hmitations agreed upon by the clients and the appraisers If this report becomes the property of
any party, other than the addressee or the person who has paid the fee connected herewith, permission must be
obtained from the onginal addressee for reproduction or additional copies. Additional fees will be charged for any
further consultation, reappraisal, or review of the property

4. No responsibility 1s assumed for matters pertaining to determination of flood hazard zone requirements or
issuance of insurance thereof.

§ Infarmation regarding the location or existence of public utilities has been obtained through a verbal inquiry to
the appropriate utilty, or has been ascertained from visual evidence No warranty has been made regarding the
exact jocation or capabilities of public utility systems

6 Opinions of value contained heren are estimates and there are no guarantees, either written or implied, that
the property would sell for the expressed estimates of value

7 The property history has been provided by conversations with vanous individuals involved in the chain of title,
and if available, vanous documents such as contracts, deeds, leases and closing statements We have not
performed a title search, nor do we warrant that the history, as presented heren, 1s completely accurate. Anyone
contemplating an interest in the subject property should rely solely upon a title search and opinion prepared by a
qualified attorney at law.

8 Information regarding the location or exisience of public utiities has been obtained through a verbal inquiry to
the appropriate utiity, or has been ascertained from visual evidence No warranty has been made regarding the
exact location or capabilities of public utility systems

9 Opmions of value contained herein are estimates and there are no guarantees, either written or imphed, that
the property would sell for the expressed estimates of value.

10 Unless otherwise stated In this report, the existence of hazardous material, which may or may not be present
on the property We received reports that indicating that the site 1s being treated for ammonia gas as explained in
the report The value estimate 1s predicated on the assumption that there is no such matenal on or in the property
that would cause a loss in value. The client is urged to retain an expert in this field, if desired Furthermore, the
appraisers hereby reserve the right to alter, amend, revise or rescind any of the value opinions based upon any
subsequent environmental impact studies, research or investigations

11. Unless specifically stated to the contrary 1n this report, no independent evaluation of concurrence matters
were made for the subject or any sales comparables In the event concurrence is found to affect subject property
or any of the sales comparables, we reserve the right to reconsider the value conclusion.

12 The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 1892 The appraiser has not made a
specific compliance survey and analysis of this property to determine whether or not it 1s in conformity with the
varnous detalled requirements of the ADA It I1s possible that a compliance survey of the property together with a
detailed analysis of the requirement so the ADA could reveal that the property is not 1n comphance with one or
more of the requirements of the act. If so, this fact could have a negative effect upon the value of the property
Since the appraiser has no direct evidence relating to this issue, he did not consider possible noncompliance with
the requirements of the ADA in estimating the value of the property.

13 Disclosure of the contents of this appraisal report is governed by the Bylaws and Regulations of the Appraisal
Institute

14 ACCEPTANCE OF AND/OR USE OF THIS APPRAISAL REPORT BY THE CLIENT OR

ANY THIRD PARTY CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOREGOING GENERAL
ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS APPRAISAL LIABILITY EXTENDS ONLY
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COMMENT ADDENDUM

FileNo  C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower_ COUNTY OF MAUI
Praperty Address 30 N Church St
City Wailuku County Maui Slate Hi Zip Code 96793
Lender/Client COUNTY OF MAULI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 86793

TO THE STATED CLIENT, NOT SUBSEQUENT PARTIES OR USERS, AND IS LIMITED TO
THE AMOUNT OF THE FEE RECEIVED BY THE APPRAISERS FOR THE PREPARATION OF
THIS REPORT

"MARKET VALUE" is defined as follows"

The most probable price which a property should bnng in a competitive and open market under all conditions
requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably, and assuming the price 1s not
affected by undue stimulus Imphcit in this definition 1s consummation of a sale as of a specified date and passing
of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby,

Buyer and seller are typically motivated,

Both parties are well informed or well advised and each acting in what he considers his own best interest,
A reasonable time 1s allowed for exposure in the open market,

Payment is made in terms of cash in US dollars or in terms of financtal arrangement s comparable thereto,

The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or
sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale

REASONABLE EXPOSURE TIME

Reasonable exposure time s the estimated length of tme the property being appraised would have been offered
on the market pnor to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effectve date of the
apprassal, assuming adequate, sufficient and reasonable effort

(1) The property would be actively exposed and aggressively marketed to potential purchasers through
marketing channels commonly used by sellers of similar type properties

(2) The property would be offered at a price reflecting the most probable markup over market value used
by sellers of similar type properties,

(3) A sale wilt be consummated under the terms and conditions of the definition of market value as set
forth above

4) We estimate an exposure time of 6 to 12 months or more based on the average listing period of

actively marketed land sales in the area, discussions with brokers and property owners active in the
area and sales verification

HIGHEST AND BEST USE

In the highest and best use analysis of the subject property, the appraiser has considered its permissible (legal)
uses or those uses which are permitted by zoning and deed restrictions (if any); its possible uses or those uses
which are physically possible for the site, and its feasible use or those uses which will produce the highest net
return to the owner of the site under current and projected market conditions

The subject property as well as the surrounding properties are zoned B-2, Business. Its present use is one of the
permitied uses and 1s the highest and best use of the property as improved The improvements conform to the
standards of the market area and no other use would be considered legally or financially feasible
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COMMENT ADDENDUM

FileNo  C-17-332740

Case No
Bomower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Propesty Address 30 N Church St
City Wailuku County Maui Stale Hi Zip Code 86793
Lender/Chent COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 —

COMMENTS REGARDING THE SUBJECT

ONE MEDICAL PLAZA was originally built tn 1964 as an office building. On November 12, 1982, the property
was purchased by One Medical Plaza Partners and on September 29, 1983, the property was converted to a
condominium property known as ONE MEDICAL PLAZA The project consists of four units described as follows
Unit #100 consisted of 883 square feet, Unit #200 consisted of 909 square feet, Unit #300 consisted of 984
square feet, and Unit #400 consisted of 862 square feet Each unit had a 25% interest in the common elements
The project includes 12 open parking stalis In addition, the property is adjacent to the Municipal parking (ot in
Wailuku which provides additional parking.

Units #100 and #200 have been combined into one large office space and Units #300 and #400 have been
combined tnto another large office space Since each large office space functions as one unit, therefore, the
areas have been combined In the valuation and treated as one unit

Deferred maintenance was observed dunng the property inspection Spalling was observed on the exteror
concrete entry. Pholos are inciuded in the appraisal report The appraiser was not able to determine the extent
of the spalling. in addition, one of the support posts appears to be badly rusted, and the parking area needs to be
resurfaced An inspection by a qualified third party 1s recommended to determine the extent of the damage and
cost of remediation

These items of deferred maintenance reflects only was readily observable by the appralser There may be other
areas of concern which may need to be addressed

For the purposes of this apprassal assignment, an estimated cost of $150,000 was considered appropriate and
reflected in the Sales Comparison Analysis This cost 1s only an estimate and 1s subject to adjustment once an
actual estimate 1s received from a qualified third party

THE APPRAISAL PROCESS

The subject was examined and analyzed utiizing the Appraisal Process, which involves three generally
recognized valuation methods; namely, the Cost Approach, the Income Approach, and the Direct Sales
Companson Approach Each valuathon method is briefly discussed and finally correlated into a final value
estimate.

COST APPROACH

The Cost Approach to eslimated value 1s based on the principle that a prudent purchaser would pay no more than
the cost of producing a similar property with the same utility It is a process of estimating the cost to reproduce an
identical improvement or improvements on the property, deduct any observed depreciation from the reproduction
cost, and arrive at a depreciated cost This depreciated cost is then added to the land value found by market
comparison of competitive vacant property sales to amve at market value Building costs are gleaned from
builder's cost handbooks and local construction cost estimates The depreciation estimate was based primarily
on the age/life method.

The Cost Approach was not utihized in this appraisal assignment since the appraisal is on a single condominium
unit rather than the entire condominium project - land and buildings.

INCOME APPROACH

Ordinarily, the Income Approach to estimated value would be considered in estimating the value of a commercial
condommium unit. The subject urit(s) have been designed for a specific use and purpose and limits the potential
rental pool. Any potential tenant would more than likely reconfigure the intenor of the urit to suit their purpose
Thus, the Income Approach was not utiized in this appraisal assignment

DIRECT SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

The Direct Sales Companson Approach is based on the pnnciple of substitution whereby a potential purchaser
would pay no more than to acquire an existing property with the same utility as the subject [t is a process of
comparing the subject property with recent or recent-past sales of similar type properties in the same or
competitive market areas This approach to value is generally considered most reliable when adequate sales
data are available
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COMMENT ADDENDUM

FileNo  C-17-332740

Case No
Borrower COUNTY OF MAUI
Propery Address 30 N Church St
City Wailuku County Maui State HI Zip Code 96793
Lender/Chent COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, H! 86793 -

COMMENTS REGARDING THE MARKET DATA
The prnmary cntena in the research and selection of comparables included.

Fee simple tenure

Location In Walluku or competitive market area
Similar site area and zoning

Similar gross building area and construction quality
Recent transaction date

The comparables selected and utilized in the Direct Sales Comparison Approach are the best available and
provide & good indication of the value of the subject There are a limited number of similar sales in the market
area Therefore, the search was extended to include properties located in nearby Kiher Six relatively recent
sales were 1dentified in the Watluku/Kiher area In addition, two active histings were identdfied in Kihes

The comparables selected and utilized in the Direct Sales Comparison Approach are the best available and
provide a good indication of the value of the subject Due to the lack of more recent similar sales in the subject's
market area, comparables which sold over three-months ago and a short sale were utilized and recent
transactions in nearby Kihel were utihzed Expanding the search to a radius greater than one mile developed
sales that are within competitive market areas These sales are the best comparables to the subject property and
are therefore utilized In this report

ADJUSTMENTS

TIME Alf of the comparables sold beyond three months of the effective date of this appraisal No time
adjustments were considered warranted.

FINANCING/CONCESSIONS No time adjusiment were considered warranted since there was insufficient data
to support an adjustment

LOCATION Kihel was considered competitive with the subject market area; therefore a lacation adjustment was
not considered warranted

CONSTRUCTION QUALITY Comparables #2 and #4 are considered superior in overall construction quality
Thus, appropnate negative adjustment were applied

AGE Market research and survey among participants in the market place revealed that construction quality and
condition of the improvements have the greatest influence on value However, it 1s generally agreed that age
does affect value, and that newer is better than old Therefore, based on historical market reaction, an age
adjustment of $500 per year was considered appropnate to reflect an age difference greater than two years The
appraiser was unable to bracket the subject's age; however, a $500 per year adjustment was considered
warranted based on market research

Age and condition generally work hand in hand However, based on research, the condition of the improvements
has a greater impact on value than actual age. A $500 per year adjustment is considered reasonable and
supportable by the market.

CONDITION The subject and the comparables were considered to be in average, occupiable condition
Therefore, no adjustment was warranted

GROSS BUILDING AREA  The adjustment to reflect vanations in gross bullding area was calculated by
multiplying the difference in area by $175 per square foot

FUNCTIONAL UTILITY: A negative $75,000 adjustment was applied to reflect the items of deferred maintenance
present in the subject property (Note' Total cost to repair was estimated at $150,000 for the entire project )
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COMMENT ADDENDUM

FileNo  C-17-332740
Case No
Borower COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St
City Wailuku County Maut State Hi Zip Code 96793
LenderiChent COUNTY OF MAUL Address 200 S High Street, Wanluku, HI 96783

VALUE CONCLUSION

After adjustments, the closed comparables indicated a value range of $351,800 to $437,700 with a mean value of
$403,197 and a median value of $415,288 Thus the estimated value of the subject property was estimated to be
$415,000 as of March 24, 2017

FINAL RECONCILIATION

After analysis of the subject property utihzing the Appraisal Process, it 1s the appraiser's opinion that the Direct
Sales Companison Approach 18 the most reliable indicator of the value for the subject property and subsequently
given greatest weight. This approach Is perceived to refiect the market's atifude the actions of both buyer and
seller in the real estate market.
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SKETCH ADDENDUM FileNo C-17-332740
Case No

Bowower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Praperty Address 30 N Church St
City Wailuku Caunty Mau Stale Hi Zip Code 96793
Lender:iClient  COUNTY OF MAUI __Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

Ju.b HIT L

g Porch o

Space 300/400

84 5

Space 100/200

[

Shaten by aper Sbaich vk Tranaad *

Comments
purposes only

AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY

Placement and orientation of interior walls are approximate and provided for illustration
Area calculations may vary from condo documents and tax office records due to rounding
However, to be consistent, information from public records was utilized in the appraisal report.

BUILDING AREA BREAKDOWN

Code Description Not Size Net Totals Braakdown Subtotils

GBAL space 100/200 2037.50 Space 100/200

Space 300/400 2002.50 4040.00 3.5 x 20.5 71.75

p/P Porch 175.00 15 x 18.0 63.00

Poxch 210.00 385.00 21.5 «x 88 5 1902.75
Spaca 300/400

21.5 x 88.5 1802 .75

3.5 x 10.5 36.75

35 x 18.0 63.00

Net BUILDING Area (rounded) 4040 6ltems (rounded) 4040
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SKETCH ADDENDUM File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Borower  COUNTY OF MAUI B - . -
Propeny Address 30 N Church St ) S
Ciy _Wailuku . __Caunty Maui State Hi _ZipCode _ 96793
Lender/Client COUNTY OF MAUI — Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, Hi 86793 _—
Space 100/200 GBA1 Space 300/400 GBA1
3.5 x 20.5 =  71.75 21.5 «x B8.5 = 1902.15
35 x 18.0 =  63.00 3.5 =x 10.5 =  36.75
21.5 x 88.5 = 1902.75 3.5 x 18.0 =  63.00
Area total (rounded) = 2038 Area total (rounded) = 2003
Porch PIP Porch PIP
50.0 x 3.5 = 175.00 60.0 x 3.5 = 210 00
Area total (rounded) = 175 Area total (rounded) = 210
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Borower  COUNTY OF MAUI

FileNo  C-17-332740
Case No

Progerty Address 30 N Church St

Ciy Wailuku __Couny _Maui

_Sae _H

Lender/Chenl  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

FRONT OF SUBJECT

STREET SCENE FACING NORTH

VIEW OF PARKING

ANOTHER VIEW OF PARKING
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Island Appraisals
File No. C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St
City Wailuku County Maui . State Hi Zip Code 96793
Lender/Client  COUNTY OF MAUI

BATH HALF BATH

LOUNGE AREA TYPICAL ROOM WITH SINK
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Istand Appraisals
File No. C-17-332740
Case No
Borrawer  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St = IR )
City Wailuku  Couny Maw State Hi Zip Code 86783
LenderClent COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

WORK AREA WORK AREA

CUSTOMER WAITING AREA RUSTED SUPPORT POST

EVIDENCE OF SPALLING ON PORCH NOTE CRACKED AND LIFTED TILES

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 18 of 286



{sland Appraisals
FileNo  C-17-332740

Case No
Borower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St
City Wailuku County Maui State Hi Zip Code 86793
LenderiCleni  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 $ High Street, Wailuku, H| 96793

WORN PARKING AREA

WORN PARKING AREA
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Island Appraisals
PLAT MAP

File No. C-17-332740
Case No
Borrgwer  COUNTY OF MAUL e
Property Address 30 N Church St = . e
City Wailuku . County _ Maui State HI Zip Code 96793
LenderClient  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 § High Strest. Wabuku_H| 96793 -
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Island Appraisals
COMPARABLES 1-2-3 File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30N Church 8t s g
City Wailuku - County o Maw State HI _ZipCode 86793
Lender/Chent  COUNTY OF MAUI _Address 200 S High Street, Waiuku, HI 86793

COMPARABLE SALE # 1
320 Ohukar Rd
Kihel, HI 96753

COMPARABLE SALE # 2
2145 Wells St
Wailuku, HI 96793

COMPARABLE SALE # 3
310 Ohukas Rd
Kihei, HI 88753
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Island Appraisais

COMPARABLES 4-5-8 FilaNo  C-17-332740
Casse No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 3@ N Chureh St
Clty Wailuku County Maui State HI Zip Code 96793
LenderiClient COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku. HI 96783

- — Al COMPARABLE SALE # 4
1830 Wells St
Wailuku, HI 96793

COMPARABLE SALE # 5
411 Huku Lii PI
Kiher, HI 96783

COMPARABLE SALE # [:]
411 Huku Lil PI
Kihel, HI 86753
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Island Appraisals
COMPARABLES 7-8-9 File No  C-17-332740
Case No

Borower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Propary Address

30 N Church St o - o
State HI _ZipCode 96793

Counly ‘Maui oo —otales o o L
Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, H| 867983 o

COMPARABLE SALE # 7
320 Ohukai Rd
Kihei HI 86753

COMPARABLE SALE # 8
411 Huku Lt PI
Kiher HI 96753

COMPARABLE SALE # 9

Page 23 of 26
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C-17-332740

Island Appraisals
LOCATION MAP ADDENDUM File No
Case Na.
Borower COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St =
City Wailuku County Maui State HI Zip Code 96783
LengerClient  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 $ High Street. Wailuku, HI 96793
VAU
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sland Appraisals

FLOOD MAP ADDENDUM

File No C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St o B " =
City Wailuku ) Couty Maui State Hi Zip Code 96793
Lender/Client COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Straet, Waruhu, HI 96793
\
UBJEC
T TN
ABASENWEINO BASTMME S T T

Flood Hazard Assessment Report
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PRELIMINARY REPORT
(No Liability Hereunder)

This report (and any revisions thereto) is issued solely for the
convenience of the titleholder, the titleholder's agent, counsel,
purchaser or mortgagee, or the person ordering it for the purpose of
facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance by Title
Guaranty of Hawaii and no liability will arise under this report.

SCHEDULE A

Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Incorporated, hereby reports that, subject
to those matters set forth in Schedule "B" hereof, the title to the
estate or interest to the land described in Schedule "C" hereof is
vested in:

ONE MEDICAL PLAZA BUILDING, LLC,
a Hawaii limited liability company,
as Fee Owner

This report is dated as of August 23, 2017 at 8:00 a.m.

Inquiries concerning this report Inquiries concerning Escrow
should be directed to should be directed to

ANDREW FORTINI. Robyn M. Delapinia.

Email afortini@tghawaii.com. KAHULUI OFFICE

Fax (808) 521-0288. Email rdelapinia@tghawaii.com.
Telephone (808) 533-5809. Fax (808) 891-1174.

Refer to Order No. 201741503. Telephone (808) 875-6679.

Escrow No. 17100554

EXHIBIT”. {»7_.,.._3‘

201741503 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 1
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SCHEDULE B
EXCEPTIONS

Real Property Taxes, if any, that may be due and owing.

Apt./Unit 100 is covered by Tax Key: (2) 3-4-013-051, CPR 0001.
Apt./Unit 200 is covered by Tax Key: (2) 3-4-013-051, CPR 0002.

Mineral and water rights of any nature.

-AS TO ITEM I:-

LEASE

LESSOR

LESSEE

DATED
RECORDED
TERM

ONE MEDICAL PLAZA PARTNERS, a Hawaii general
partnership

GREGORY PARK, M.D., INC., a Hawail corporation

November 12, 1982

Liber 16695 Page 584

ten (10) years commencing February 1, 1983 to and
including January 31, 1993

Said Lease is subject to the following:

MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT

MORTGAGOR

MORTGAGEE

DATED
RECORDED
AMOUNT

201741503

GREGORY PARK M.D., INC., a Hawaii corporation

ALOHA NATIONAL BANK OF MAUI, a national banking
association, now known as BANK USA, N.A., a federal
savings bank

November 12, 1982
Liber 16695 Page 639
$50,000.00

© Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 2
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

-Note:- Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, "FDIC", was named
Receiver by the Senior Deputy Comptroller for Bank
Supervision Operations, Office of the Comptroller and
the Currency.

Said above Lease was mutually terminated by CANCELLATION OF LEASE
dated December 12, 1983, recorded in Liber 17625 at Page 67.

-NOTE: -Attention is invited to the following:
1. Said above Lease has been cancelled; and

2. Abstractors are unable to determine whether said above
Mortgagee, Aloha National Bank of Maui, now known as Bank
USA, N.A., is apprised of this cancellation of lease. If
so, we recommend that a release be obtained and be placed
of record.

Section 19.36.010 Agreement for Off-Street Parking dated December
23, 1982, recorded in Liber 16823 at Page 144, by and between One
Medical Plaza Partners, a Hawaii partnership, "Partnership", and
the Department of Public Works, County of Maui, "Department".

The restrictions on use and other restrictions and all other of
the covenants, agreements, obligations, conditions, reservations,
easements and other provisions set forth in Declaration of
Horizontal Property Regime dated August 30, 1983, recorded in the
Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii in Liber 17293 at
Page 195, as the same may hereafter be amended in accordance with
law or with said Declaration. (Project covered by Condominium Map
No. 880.)

By-Laws of the Association of Apartment Owners of the Condominium
Project known as "ONE MEDICAL PLAZA" dated August 30, 1983,
recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii in
Liber 17293 at Page 214, as the same may hereafter be amended.

201741503 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 3
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

-AS TO ITEM I:-

The terms and provisions contained in Apartment Deed dated
September 20, 1983, recorded in Liber 17617 at Page 622.

-AS TO ITEM II:-

The terms and provisions contained in Apartment Deed dated
December 12, 1983, recorded in Liber 17617 at Page 630.

REAL PROPERTY MORTGAGE AND FINANCING STATEMENT

MORTGAGOR : GREGORY L. PARK, also known as GREGORY PARK, and
DONNA J. PARK, also known as DONNA PARK, husband
and wife

MORTGAGEE : FIRST HAWAIIAN BANK, a Hawaii corporation

DATED : June 12, 2000

RECORDED : Document No. 2000-083352

AMOUNT :  $344,000.00

ASSUMPTION AND AMENDMENT TO REAL PROPERTY MORTGAGE, dated July

22, 2010, recorded as Document No. 2010-117259, re: ONE MEDICAL
PLAZA BUILDING, LLC assumes and agrees to terms and provisions

under said Mortgage.

Consent given by Mortgagee by instrument dated July 22, 2010,
recorded as Document No. 2010-117261.

ABOVE MORTGAGE AMENDED BY INSTRUMENT

DATED :  October 21, 2010
RECORDED : Document No. 2010-162214
RE : increasing the amount of the Loan to $185,000.00

201741503 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 4
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10.

11.

SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

ABSOLUTE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTALS AND LESSOR'S INTEREST IN LEASE

ASSIGNOR : GREGORY L. PARK, also known as GREGORY PARK, and
DONNA J. PARK, also known as DONNA PARK, husband
and wife

ASSIGNEE : FIRST HAWAIIAN BANK, a Hawaii corporation

DATED : June 12, 2000

RECORDED : Document No. 2000-083353

AMOUNT : $344,000.00

ASSUMPTION OF ASSIGNMENT OF LESSOR'S INTEREST IN LEASES, dated
July 22, 2010, recorded as Document No. 2010-117260 re: ONE
MEDICAL PLAZA BUILDING, LLC assumes and agrees to terms and
provisions under said Assignment.

Consent given by Assignee by instrument dated July 22, 2010,
recorded as Document No. 2010-117261.

ABOVE MORTGAGE AMENDED BY INSTRUMENT

DATED : October 21, 2010
RECORDED : Document No. 2010-162214
RE : increasing the amount of the Loan to $185,000.00

FINANCING STATEMENT

DEBTOR : GREGORY L. PARK and DONNA J. PARK
SECURED

PARTY : FIRST HAWAIIAN BANK

RECORDED : Document No. 2000-083354

RECORDED ON: June 16, 2000

201741503 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 5
235 QUEEN ST., HONOLULL, HAWAIl 96813, PH (808) 533-6261



12.

SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

CONTINUATION recorded as Document No. 2005-073402 on April 14,
2005.

CONTINUATION recorded as Document No. 2010-055162 on April 22,
2010.

AMENDMENT recorded as Document No. 2010-117262 on August 13,
2010.

CONTINUATION recorded as Document No. A-55850734 on April 17,
2015.

Any unrecorded leases and matters arising from or affecting the
same.

-Note:- Before issuance of an ALTA policy, a properly executed
TG Form D.1 should be submitted at closing (i) if there
are no unrecorded leases affecting the subject land and
the insured requires that said exception be omitted from
the policy or (ii) if the insured requires the policy to
be issued with reference to specific unrecorded leases.

END OF SCHEDULE B

201741503 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 6
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SCHEDULE C

-ITEM I:-
-FIRST: -

Apartment Space No. 100 of the Condominium Project known as
"ONE MEDICAL PLAZA", established by Declaration of Horizontal
Property Regime dated August 30, 1983, recorded in the Bureau of
Conveyances of the State of Hawaii in Liber 17293 at Page 195,
and as shown on Condominium Map No. 880 and any amendments
thereto.

For use as an office and such other uses as may be permitted by
said Declaration of Horizontal Property Regime.

Together with appurtenant nonexclusive easements in the common
elements designed for such purposes for ingress to, egress from,
utility services for and support of said Apartment; in the other
common elements for use according to their respective purposes,
subject always to the exclusive or limited use of the limited
common elements as provided in said Declaration of Horizontal
Property Regime, as amended; and in all other apartments of said
building for support.

-SECOND: -

An undivided twenty five percent (25%) interest in all common
elements of the Project as established for said apartment by said
Declaration, or such other fractional or percentage interest as
hereafter established for said apartment by any amendment of said
Declaration, as tenant in common with the other owners and
tenants thereof.

The land upon which said Condominium Project "ONE MEDICAL PLAZA" is
located is described as follows:

All of that certain parcel of land situate at Wailuku, Island and
County of Maui, State of Hawaii, being LOT NUMBERS 25, 26 and 27 of
the "KALUA TRACT", as shown on the map thereof recorded in Liber 254

at Page 497, and containing an area of 10,934 square feet, more or
less.

201741503 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 7
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SCHEDULE C CONTINUED

Excepting and reserving from the above-described parcel of land, all
that portion thereof conveyed to the County of Maui, a political
subdivision and body corporate of the State of Hawaii, by Deed dated
July 1, 1963, recorded in Liber 4710 at Page 184, containing an area
of 1,331 square feet, and more particularly described therein.

Said parcels of land being more fully described in Declaration of
Horizontal Property Regime dated August 30, 1983, recorded in said
Bureau of Conveyances in Liber 17293 at Page 195.

-ITEM II:-

-FIRST: -

Apartment Space No. 200 of the Condominium Project known as
"ONE MEDICAL PLAZA", established by Declaration of Horizontal
Property Regime dated August 30, 1983, recorded in the Bureau of
Conveyances of the State of Hawaii in Liber 17293 at Page 195,
and as shown on Condominium Map No. 880 and any amendments
thereto.

For use as an office and such other uses as may be permitted by
said Declaration of Horizontal Property Regime.

Together with appurtenant nonexclusive easements in the common
elements designed for such purposes for ingress to, egress from,
utility services for and support of said Apartment; in the other
common elements for use according to their respective purposes,
subject always to the exclusive or limited use of the limited
common elements as provided in said Declaration of Horizontal
Property Regime, as amended; and in all other apartments of said
building for support.

-SECOND: -

An undivided twenty five percent (25%) interest in all common
elements of the Project as established for said apartment by said
Declaration, or such other fractional or percentage interest as
hereafter established for said apartment by any amendment of said
Declaration, as tenant in common with the other owners and
tenants thereof.

201741503 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 8
235 QUEEN ST, HONOLULU, HAWAI! 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261



SCHEDULE C CONTINUED

The land upon which said Condominium Project "ONE MEDICAL PLAZA" is
located is described as follows:

All of that certain parcel of land situate at Wailuku, Island and
County of Maui, State of Hawaii, being LOT NUMBERS 25, 26 and 27 of
the "KALUA TRACT", as shown on the map thereof recorded in Liber 254
at Page 497, and containing an area of 10,934 square feet, more or
less.

Excepting and reserving from the above-described parcel of land, all
that portion thereof conveyed to the County of Maui, a political
subdivision and body corporate of the State of Hawaii, by Deed dated
July 1, 1963, recorded in Liber 4710 at Page 184, containing an area
of 1,331 square feet, and more particularly described therein.

Said parcels of land being more fully described in Declaration of
Horizontal Property Regime dated August 30, 1983, recorded in said
Bureau of Conveyances in Liber 17293 at Page 195.

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY DEED
GRANTOR : DONNA PARK, wife of Gregory Park

GRANTEE : ONE MEDICAL PLAZA BUILDING, LLC, a Hawaii limited
liability company

DATED : February 18, 2005
RECORDED : Document No. 2005-050475

END OF SCHEDULE C
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GENERAL NOTES

There is hereby omitted from any covenants, conditions and
reservations contained herein any covenant or restriction based
on race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial
status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin,
ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state
or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or
restriction is permitted by applicable law. Lawful restrictions
under state or federal law on the age of occupants in senior
housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed as
restrictions based on familial status.

BUYER(S) LIEN INFORMATION

Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Incorporated, finds no liens docketed
against COUNTY OF MAUI, the proposed purchaser(s).

201741503 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 10
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GUIDELINES FOR THE ISSUANCE OF INSURANCE

Taxes shown in Schedule B are as of the date such information is available
from the taxing authority. Evidence of payment of all taxes and
assessments subsequent to such date must be provided prior to recordation.

Evidence of authority regarding the execution of all documents pertaining
to the transaction is required prior to recordation. This includes
corporate resolutions, copies of partnership agreements, powers of
attorney and trust instruments.

If an entity (corporation, partnership, limited liability company, etc.)
is not registered in Hawaii, evidence of its formation and existence under
the laws where such entity is formed must be presented prior to
recordation.

If the transaction involves a construction loan, the following is
required:

(1) a letter confirming that there is no construction prior to
recordation; or

(2) if there is such construction, appropriate indemnity agreements,
financial statements and other relevant information from the owner,
developer, general contractor and major sub-contractors must be
submitted to the Title Company for approval at least one week prior to
the anticipated date of recordation.

Forms are available upon request from Title Guaranty of Hawaii.

Chapter 669, Hawaii Revised Statutes, sets forth acceptable tolerances for
discrepancies in structures or improvements relative to private property
boundaries for various classes of real property. If your survey map shows
a position discrepancy that falls within the tolerances of Chapter 669,
call your title officer as affirmative coverage may be available to
insured lenders.

The right is reserved to make additional exceptions and/or requirements
upon examination of all documents submitted in connection with this
transaction.

If a policy of title insurance is issued, it will exclude from coverage
all matters set forth in Schedule B of this report and in the printed
Exclusions from Coverage contained in an ALTA policy or in the Hawaii
Standard Owner's Policy, as applicable. Different forms may have
different exclusions and should be reviewed. Copies of the policy forms
are available upon request from Title Guaranty of Hawaii or on our website
at www.tghawaii.com.

Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws
concerning the cultivation, distribution, manufacture or sale of
marijuana, the Company is not able to close or insure any transaction
involving Land that is associated with these activities.

201741503 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 11
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DATE PRINTED: 8/28/2017
STATEMENT OF ASSESSED VALUES AND REAL PROPERTY TAXES DUE
TAX MAP KEY

DIVISION ZONE SECTION PLAT PARCEL HPR NO.
(2) 3 4 013 051 0001

CLASS: COMMERCIAL AREA ASSESSED: SF

ASSESSED VALUES FOR CURRENT YEAR TAXES: 2017

The records of this division show the assessed values and taxes on
the property designated by Tax Key shown above are as follows:

BUILDING $ 93,300

EXEMPTION S 0

NET VALUE $ 93,300

LAND $ 113,400

EXEMPTION S 0

NET VALUE S 113,400

TOTAL NET VALUE § 206,700
Installment (1 - due 8/20; 2 - due 2/20) Tax Info As Of - 7/01/2017
Tax Installment Tax Penalty Interest Other Total
Year Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount
2017 2 752.38 752.38 PENDING
2017 1 752.39 752.39 PENDING
201le 2 593.01 593.01 PAID
2016 1 593.01 593.01 PATD
2015 2 592.02 592.02 PAID
2015 1 592.02 592.02 PAID

Total Amount Due: 1,504.77

Penalty and Interest Computed to: 7/01/2017

The real property tax information provided is based on information furnished by the respective
counties, is deemed reliable but not guaranteed, and no warranties are gien express or

implied. Billing and tax collection details may have changed. Please refer to the appropriate
county real property tax offices for any further information or updates for the subject property.

201741503 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 12
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DATE PRINTED: 8/28/2017
STATEMENT OF ASSESSED VALUES AND REAL PROPERTY TAXES DUE
TAX MAP KEY

DIVISION ZONE SECTION PLAT PARCEL HPR NO.
(2) 3 4 013 051 0002

CLASS: COMMERCIAL AREA ASSESSED: SF

ASSESSED VALUES FOR CURRENT YEAR TAXES: 2017

The records of this division show the assessed values and taxes on
the property designated by Tax Key shown above are as follows:

BUILDING S 95,300

EXEMPTION S 0

NET VALUE ] 95,300

LAND ] 113,400

EXEMPTION S 0

NET VALUE S 113,400

TOTAL NET VALUE $ 208,700
Installment (1 - due 8/20; 2 - due 2/20) Tax Info As Of - 7/01/2017
Tax Installment Tax Penalty Interest Other Total
Year Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount
2017 2 759.66 759.66 PENDING
2017 1 759.67 759.67 PENDING
2016 2 599.28 599.28 PAID
2016 1 599.28 599.28 PAID
2015 2 598.29 598.29 PAID
2015 1 598.29 598.29 PAID

Total Amount Due: 1,519.33

Penalty and Interest Computed to: 7/01/2017

The real property tax information provided is based oninformation furnished by the respective
counties, is deemed reliable but not guaranteed, and no warranties are given express or

implied. Billing and tax collection details may have changed. Please refer to the appropriate
county real property tax offices for any further information or updates for the subject property.

201741503 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 13
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Resolution

No.

AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF UNITS 300 AND 400
OF THE ONE MEDICAL PLAZA BUILDING

WHEREAS, the County of Maui is developing the Wailuku Civic
Complex; and

WHEREAS, development requires the acquisition of surrounding
properties; and

WHEREAS, GEORGE S. ZAKAIB, Trustee under Declaration of
Revocable Trust of George S. Zakaib, II, dated November 2, 2001 (“Owner”),
is the owner of the units located at 30 North Church Street, Wailuku,
Hawaii, 96793, also known as the One Medical Plaza Building, identified for
real property tax purposes as tax map key numbers (2) 3-4-013-051:0003
and 0004 (Property”); and

WHEREAS, County has determined that the Property would be
beneficial in the development process; and

WHEREAS, County commissioned an appraisal by a disinterested
appraiser, and said appraisal is attached hereto as Exhibit “1”; and

WHEREAS, a preliminary title report for the Property is attached
hereto as Exhibit “2”; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance negotiated the purchase of the
Property; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance has determined that acquisition of
the Property is in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, part of Owner’s inducement to agree to the sale was the
threat of eminent domain proceedings; and

WHEREAS, County desires to purchase and Owner desires to sell the
Property for the amount of SIX HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($617,500); and

WHEREAS, Section 3.44.015(C), Maui County Code requires that the
Council authorize by resolution any acquisition of real property with a



Resolution No.

purchase price that exceeds TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($250,000); NOW, THEREFORE;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

1. That the Council finds that the acquisition of the Property is in
the public interest; and

2. That pursuant to Section 3.44.015(C), Maui County Code, the
Council authorizes the acquisition of the Property for an amount not to
exceed SIX HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($617,500), exclusive of closing costs and expenses; and

3. That it does hereby authorize the Mayor or the Mayor’s duly
authorized representative, to execute all necessary documents in connection
with the acquisition of the Property; and

4. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the
Mayor, the Chair of the Maui Redevelopment Agency, the Planning Director,
the Director of Finance, and George S. Zakaib.

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

JEEER Em

Deputy Corporation Counsel

County of Maui
2017-1380/2017-0093
2018-02-22 Resolution Units 300 and 400




APPRAISAL REPORT
of
Individual Apartment Condominium Unit at
30 N Church St

Walluku, HI 96793

As Of:

March 24, 2017

Prepared For:

COUNTY OF MAUI
200 S High Street
Wailuku, HI 96793

Prepared By:

Allan T. Shishudo CCA#143
Allan T Shishido
1806-B Kaohu Street
Wailluku, H1 96793
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Island Appraisals
File No  C-17-332740
Case No

Individual Condominium Unit Appraisal Report
pose of this appraisal repor is 1o provide the client with an accurate, and adequately supported, opinion of the market value of the subje ;
Property Address 30 N Church S Units 1007200 Ciy Wailuku State  HI_ Zip Code 96793
Owner  ONE MEDICAL PLAZA BUILDING LLC Intended User COUNTY OF MAUI Caunty Mauw
eqal Descnption CPR 0001 & 0002, aka Space 100 and Space 200 . ) =
rs Parcel No._(11) 3-4-013-051 CPR 0001/0002 Tax Year 2016 RE Taxes$ 2,38458 |
Jame  ONE MEDICAL PLAZA _ Phases N/Ap  Map Reference (1) 3-4-013-051 CensusTract 0309 Gt
Occupant Owner | | Tenant | X [Vacanl Special AssessmentsS 0 HOAS Niav r—r&yeari | per month |
operty Rights Appraisad . X | Fee Simple | |Leasehold [ | Other (describe)
Intended Use Assist client in a purchase decision
Client ____COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 86793
s the subect property currently offered for sale or has it been offered for sale in the iwelve months priar fo the effective dale of this apprasal? Yes No
Repont data source(s) used, offenngs price(s), and date(s} DOM 66,Subject property was offered for sale ;Originai Price $675.000,Original Date
03/06/2017:RAMMLS#373210
L1 dud not analyze the contract ‘or sale for the subject purchase transaction. Explain the results of the analysis of the contract for sale or why the analysis was not

SUBJECT

canﬁ_agmme §_ _ ~_ Dateo! Contract o Is the p property sefier the owner of publc record? l X lYes l No Data Sourcefs) HI info Svc ;
Is there any financial assistance (loan charges, sale concessions. gift or down payment assistance. etc.) {o be pad by any party on behalf of the purchaser? | jYes: |No

If Yes_ repon the lola dotiar amouni and describe the ilems to be paild N:Ap

CONTRACT

facilities. All public utilities, including watet, electricity, and sanitary sewer are available and considered adequate Police and fire protection are
readily available and considered adequate.
Market Conditions (inciuding s| for the above conclusions) _Supply anc damand for nousing is considered to be in balance and general markating congiions appsar good wih |
markahng ima astumated to be unger 6 monihs Some financing concessions considared typcal {saller fnancing & government loans)  Therw are no exiemal factors which affact ine

appeal or marhatabiity inlerast mies have been relatively stuble recenily Sales aciiity appears 10 be sleady and fisl and sales prices are stable

Topography ___LeveliSloping Size 9603 sf _ Density 89 units per acre __ View __Mountain

Specific Zoning Classification B8-2 Zoning Descrption_Business (Professional offices permitied o
Zoning Compliance R-E._egal Liegal Nonconforming - Do the zoning regulations permit rebuilding to cument density? | IYes| [No __
| IHa Zoming llegal (descnbe)
is the highest and best use of subjec! properiy as improved (or as proposed per plans and specifications) the present use? [XTves [ 1o it Mo, descrbe.

Note. Race and the racial composition of the nelghborhood are not appraisal factors.
) 3 e AT T T e st el : AR
|Urban Sububan__|Rural | Properly Valugs | Increasing | X Stable Declining| PRICE ~~ AGE _OneUnt 50 %

8 Ow( {5% (X ]25.75% Under 25% Demanqi§ypp5_ Shoriage | X InBalance | 0w Suppl | S (000) yrs) 2-4L.Jml__ﬁ_ 5 %]
= Growth_| &QLF table  |Slow | MarkefingTime _ [Under3mths | X 3-Bmths | |Overfmdie] 150 Llow O | Mulifamiy 5 %]
E Neighborhood Boundanes _ North-Waihee, East-Kahului . South-Waikapu . West-West Maui Mountains 850 High 45 '@ Commercial 5 %)
a e - o 450  Pred. 15 | Other vacant 35 %
% Neighborhood Description Wailuku is the civic center of Maui The market area is convenient to employment. shopping, schools, and recreational
g

Utilities  Public Other (describe) ___..Public Other {describe) ____ DOffsite Improvements-Type __ Public Private
Elsctricity | X | Waler __ Streel Paved AsphaitTypical 1X ____*II

PROJECT SITE

Gas | | !x|Botie/Typical Sanary Sewer | X Aley None o I
FEMA Special Floog Hazard Area | |Yes | X fNo FEMA Fiood Zone X FEMA Map # 150003 0381E _ FEMA Map Date 09/25/2008
Are the utilites andior off-sile improvements typical for the market area? | X | Yes | |No_if No, describe R ]
Are there any adverse sije conditions o external factors (Basements. encroachments. eqvironmental conditions. land uses elc ) | {Yesi X |No i Yes descnbe

There were no gasements or other apparent adverse conditions affecting the subject site The subject property is not located in a lava zone and
lava flow maps are not available.

Data source(s) for project information_ MLS/HI Info. Sve./Condo docs/Condo Assaciation Biennial Registration Application
Progect Description | | Detached | | Row of Townhouse] | Garden | |Mid-Rise | | X | Other (describe] Lowrise

"Baperal Pescription’ : inerojEetiComptated] |11 ifProjectincomplets
#of Stories 1 Story Exienor Walis Concrete # of Units 4 |#ofPhases 1 | #of Planned Phases
$ofClevalors 0 Roof Surface_Built-up # of Units Compleled 4| kafUnits 4 | #o!Pianned Unils
lﬂ Existing || Propased | Total & Parking_12 #ofUnits ForSale | 2 | #of Umts for Sale 2 | #of Unils for Sale
Under Construciion Ratio {spacesiunits) 300 | #of Units Sold |4 [ #ofUns Sold 4 | #of Units Soki N
YearBuilt 1964 | Type Open # of Units Rented 2 | #of Units Rented 2 | #of Unils Renled
4 Effective Age 30 | Guest Parking 0 [ # of Owner Occupied Units | 2 | # of Owner Occupled Units | 2 | # of Qwner Occuped Units

Project Primary Occupancy | X | Principal Residence | | Second Home of Recreational | | Tenant
Is the developeribuider in Eoniml of the Homedwners' Association (HOA)? | [Yes | X | No o o
Management Group - | X 'Homeowners' Association | | Developer ['_} Management Agent - Provide name of management company.

Does any single entity (the same individual. investor group corporation. elc.} own more than 10% of the lotat units in the project? | X | Yes !No I Yes. describe N
The project consists of 4 units. Apartment #100 and #200 are owned by One Medical Plaza Buiiding LLC, and Apartment #300 and #400 are

owned by the Revocable Trust of George S. Zakaib |l . R
Was the project created by the conversion of an existing buildingls) into a condominiym? ﬁ i Ve_sD No Il Yes_ descnbe the criginal use and the date of conversion.

PROJECT INFORMATIO

A;é_ﬁuﬁus comm_o.n elements, and recreation facilities complete (including any planned rehabilitation for a condominium conversion}? rx_] Yes ﬂ No |f No describe

' Common elements include the fee simple interest in the land, exterior companents of the building, all yards and garden areas, parking and
driveways

Is mer; énx commercial space in the project? - Yes - No _if Yes, describe and indicale the overalt percentage of the commercial space -

Subject is a four-unit commercial condomimium project.

NL - Condo 52007 This form may be reproduced unmodified without written permission. however. Bradford Technologies, Inc must be acknowledged and crediled
Page 1 of 26
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PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT ANALYSIS

UNIT DESCRIPTION

B | [xTo | |did not research the sale o transier history of the subject properly and comparable sates. if nol explain

Island Appraisals
File No C-17-332740
Case No

Individual Condominium Unit Appraisal Report

Describe the condition of the praject and qualily of construction  Subject improvements are in need of repairs. Evidence of spalling observed on
congrete entry deck in both the entrances Support post is also rusted and needs to be repared The appraiser was not able to view the roof

or the crawl space. Pavement in the parking area is worn_and vegetation observed in the cracks.

n rjcrealional facilities. Grounds, parking and driveway. See above comment e ]

Describe te o

Are any common elements leased lo or by the Homeowners' Assaciation? ["ives[ X I No_If Yes, describe the rental terms and options.

Is the praiect subiect lo ground rent? [ 1Yes [XiNg 1 Yes § per year (describe terms and conditions)

Are the parking facilities adequate for the project size and type? [X:ves[ iNo itho descnbe and comment on the effect on value and marketablity Subject
property is located adjacent to the municipal parking lot which provided additional parking.

ID did [Zi did not analy2e the condominium project budget for the curent year. Explain the resuits of the analysis of the buage! {adequacy of fees. reserves, elc ). of why
the analysis was not performed. Appraiser was not provided with condominium budget.

Are there any other feas (other than regular HOA charges) for the use of the project faciities? | Yes- No_If Yes report the charges and describe. _

Compared fp_pﬁl;r competitive projects of similar quality and design, the subject unit charge appears mHig'n | Avé-ragé Low If Higﬁ o Loﬁ describe Not |
known
Are there any soecial or unusual characleristics of the project (based on the condoeminium documents HOA meebings or other information) known lg the appraser?

Yes No_If Yes descnbe and explam the effect on value and markatabuity

PRIOR SALE HISTORY

Maintenance fee includes electricity for common elements on|

UnitChame$S 0 permonth X 12=$ 0 __peryear Annual assessment charge per year per square leetof gross livingarea=§ 0
Utilties incuded in the uni monthly assessment | | None | _|Heat|  |Air Conditioning| _|Electncily | iGastlWaler X Sewer| X | Cable] | Other (descrive] _

| GangraliDescription /) IntériGt FRatetlals/oornditlon)] [ 1 TAmenities 7 Aphlfances L - Storag
Floor#  1st Floor Floors | Fireplacefs)# 0 Refrigeraior . o
Boflevels 1 |Walls Wood Paneling/Avg tﬁWoﬂigtgyg{sj# 0 Range/Oven i Covered E@pen
Healing Type NoneFue! N/Ap| TrimiFinish Wood/Avg || | Deck/PatioNone Dis T
Central AC | _ Indivelual AC{ Bath Wainscot_Ceramic Tile/Avg || . Porch/Balcony None Dishwasher ]_‘\S_Sljf_llj(_i:i:ro\ﬂ\ed_

Other {describe} None Doors _Hollow Core/Avg [ ! Other Washer/Dryer | Parking Space 8 N/Av
Fimshed area above grade conlains Rooms Bedrooms Bathis) 1,792 Square Feet of Gross Living Area Above Grade

 Are the heating and cooling for the individual units_separately metered? ; X [Yss No H No, descripe and cemment an compatibility to other prolects in the market area

Additional isrecil enery efficient llems elc) Koa wood paneling.

Descnbe the condition of the praperty {including nesded repairs, deterioration, renovations, remodeling. et ). Interior of the unit(s) appear to be adequately

maintained. No svidence of deferred maintenance Common area 1s in need of repairs. Refer to Addendum_Lack of heating is typical for the
area and does not adversely affact the markelability of the subject. At the ime of appraisal inspection, the utilites and mechanical systems
were on, adequate and functioning.

Ara there any physical deficiencies of adverse conditions that affect the livability, soundness. or stuctural ﬁ\_t_gg_ ﬁu of the EUM?_ Yes| | No IfYes describe |
‘Improvements built prior to 1978 may contain lead based-paint which does not appear to have any adverse effect on value. Referto

Addendum

-Does the properly generally canform {o the nerghborhood (functional utlity. style, condition, use. construction, e )7 X _Ye_s__i K No HNo descrive

My research did | X | g not reveal any prior sales or translers cf the subject property for the three years pror to the effecive date of this appraisal,
Data source(sj__R|AMMLS. Hawaii Info_Svc 1
My research '__g_q‘ni!_?._gig not reveal any prior sales or transfers of the comparabie sales for the year prior 1o the date of sale of the comparable sale. ]
Data source(s) RAMMLS, Hawaii Info. Svc.
_Report the results of the research and analysis of the pror sale or transfer hislory of the subject properly and comparable sales (report additional prior sales on page J)
ITEM SUBJECT COMPARAELE SALE # 1 COMPARABLE SALE# 2 COMPARABLE SALE 43
Date of Prior Sale/Transfer | _No sales/ transfers inthe | No sales! ransfers in the | No sales/ transfers in the | No sales/ transfers in the |
 Price of Prior Sale/Transfer past 12 months past 12 months ____ past 12 months past 12 months
Data Sourcel(s) Hawail Info. Sve Hawaii Info. Sve Hawaii Info. Svc. Hawaii info_Svc
Effective Date of Data Source(s) 03/24/2017 03/24/2017 03/24/2017 03/24/2017
Anglysis of prior sale or iransfer history of the subject d comparabie sales The subject has not sold/transferred in the past 36 months The
subject was listed for $675K on 03/08/17._ The appraiser is not aware of any agreements of sale or other options o purchase None of the

‘comparables uhlized in the appraisal report transacted in the 12 months prior to the sale date e

N

=
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Island Appraisals
File No  C-17-332740

ase No
Individual Condominium Unit Appraisal Report ¢
Thereare  comparable properties currently offered for sale in the subject neghborhood ranging in price from § —- 4pd el
There are comparable saies in the subjec! neighborhood within the past wetve months ranging in sale pree from S 05
FEATURE i SUBJECT COMPARABLESALES1 | COMPARABLE SALE #2 COMPARABLE SALE #3
Address and 30 N Church St 320 Ohukai Rd 2145 Wells St 310 Ohukal Rd
Unitg Wailuku, HI 96793 Kihei. HI 96753 Wailuku, Hi 96793 Kihel HI 96753
Project Name and  ONE MEDICAL PLAZA | KIHEI COMMERCIAL PLAZA | WELLS STREET PROFESSIONAL CTR | KIHEI COMMERCIAL PLAZA
Phase . . _NiAp N/Ap B —NAp NAp
Proximity to Subiect [0 11 il 8 60 miles SE _ 018 mies S 857milesSE
SalePnce B EENAENs 315000 [CENDURCRRENNS 687500 [MEERSTRNAHC 334 750 _
Sale Price/Grass Liv Atea_ 30405  sqft 5L S 298 01  sgh VRS 31842  sghl

Data Source(s RHAREIRER) RAMMLS#353565,00M 1254 RAMMLS#366335.00M 103 _RAMMLS#363985; DOM 112
T Lt 2= Lok i
Venfication Source(s) fnTi oL LP-$319,000/D0c#58030228 LP-$750.000/Doc#58330485 LP-$325,000/00c#56320366

VALUE ADJUSTMENTS | DESCRIPTION T»{}SAdjL DESCRIPTION | +{-| § Adjustment|  OESCRIPTION _!v(-)SAduslment
Sale ot Financing K i ArmLth nil ArmLth nil  Short Sale ni
Concessions ] .| Cash.NoConc | nij__Cash,No Conc nia Seller. No Conc . ni
Dateof SaleTime | i __s02/168.c01/16 | nil_ $12i15,c11/15 il _s0B/15,c02/15 n
Location _Wailuka | Kihei ni Wailuku Kihei nil
LeassholdiFee Simple ;| Fee Simple Fee Simple oo Fee Simple Fee Simple ni
HOA M. Assessment _ Niav NiAv | nil _ NiAv NAv | nil
Common Efements |
and Rec. Facilities Grounds Grounds { ni Grounds ~nil  Grounds nil
(28 Floor Location 1st Floor 1st Floor t_ ni 4th Floor i 1st Floor ; ___nil
',’,.’ View 1 __Mountan | Mountain | nl MinQcean | il Mountain | ni
g Desgn (Suyle] Lowrise Lowrise M:d-Rlse - ni Lowrise ni
= Guahty of Conslruction Avarage Average | nj_ -100.000 Average ni
bl Actual Age . 52 years 11 years -20,500 20 years -16.000 11 years -20,50
g Condition | Average Average | i Average nit Average n_i]
F28 Above Grade Tolal |Bdms|_Balhs | Total |Bdrms|_Batis Tolal [Bdrms| Baths | [Total [Bdnns| Bans
g Room Count | i [_ l I S I S I
g Gross Lving Area L1792 sq.ft 1,036 sqft| +132300 2307 sq. R -90,100 1,048 sq. 8. +130,200Q
[¥) Basement & Finished | None None ni None i None ni
4fl Rooms Below Grade None None ni None ni None S ni
a’ Functional Utility Deferred Maint. Adequate -75,000  Adequate -75.000 Adequate -75.000
(2}l Heating/Cooling | None/Central A/C| None/Central A/C nil None/Central A/C nit_None/Central A/IC ni
Energy Efficient ftems None None ni None | ni None | ni
GaregefCapot | Open Parking Open Parking ~nil OpenParking |  ni OpenParking | n
PorchiPatioDeck I =
— e — — N I I
TMK Il — | 3-4- 013 051-01 & 02| 3-9-045-024-0004 nI* 3- 4-005—044—023!24 nil 3-9-045.023-0012 O
Net Adjustment (Total) | SR +[ 1. Is 3ssoo | [ T«[x]- ‘s -281,100 [[x] 4 |- S 34,700
Adjusted Sale Pnce i . INet Adj. 12% Net Adj: -41% Net Adj: 10%
of Comparatles Tl At \ 1 |Gross Adj72% § 351,800 GrossAdj 41% & 406400 Gross Adj 67% § 369450

. INCOMETAPRROACHITO VALUE 2 5 =
mated monthl Market Rent $ X Gross Rent Multiplier =3 o Indu: ted Value by Income Approach (opuonall
ummary of Income Approach (including support for market rent and GRM;j __There is insufficient rental/sales data to determine a reliable GRM

e e s = _.__.|

B indicated Value by Sales Comparison Approach§ 415,000 Income Approach (ifdeveloped)$ |
FINAL RECONCILIATION

After analysns of the sub;ect property uhhzmg the Appraisal Process._ it is the amralser's ogmlon that the Direct Sales Companson Aggroach is

markets amtude the actions of both buyer and seller in the real estate markel

Ths appraisal is made @ "asis.” '__j baecl ta completion per uians and specifications on the basis of a hypotnelical condition that the umpmvemems have been
completed D subject to the foliowing repairs or alterabions on the basis of a hypothetical condition that the reparrs or alieraons have been compleled. of D subject to
the following required inspection based on the extraordinary assumption that ihe condition or deficiency does not require alteration or repair, _None  “Freestanding
furniture excluded from valuation. o

Based on a complete visual inspection of the Interior and exterior areas of the subject property, defined scope of work, mtemen( of assumptions and Ilmtﬂng
conditions, and appraiser's certification, my (our) opinion of the market value, as defined, of the real property that is the subject of this report is

3 415,000 as of March 24. 2017

NL - Condo $/2007 This form may be reproduced unmoddied wuhoul written permiss:on, however. Bradford Technologies inc must e acknowledged and crediled
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island Appraisals
EXTRA COMPARABLES 4-5-8

File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Owner ONE MEDICAL PLAZA BUILDING LLC I . -
Property Address 30 N Church St
City Watluky County Maut State Jall Zip Code 96793
Client COUNTY OF MAUIL Address 200 $ High Street, Wailuku, H! 98793
..... FEATURE ! SUBJECT COMPARABLESALE# 4 | COMPARABLESALE# § COMPARABLE SALE# &
Address and 30 N Church St 1830 Wells St 411 Huku Lii PI 411 Huku Lii PI
Unit# Wailuku Hi 96793 | Wailuku, HI 86793 | Kiher, HI 98753 Kiher HI 96753
Project Nameand ONE MEDICAL PLAZA 5 1830 WELLS STREET BUILDING SOUTH SHORE PLAZA SOUTH SHORE PLAZA
N/Ap N/Ap
0 28 mies € 8.69 miles SE
o Js__sopgoo | R AT 1S
38911 sgft o s . 34091 50 2
__RAMMLS# N/Ay, DOM N/iAv RAMMLS#364702,00M 15 RAMMLS#/AV, DOM N/Av_
ation S LP- N/AV/Doc#56040268 LP-$435,000/Doc#55980440 LP- N/Av/Doc#54310528A-C
DESCRIPTION | +-)§ Adwsiment OESCRIPTION | +()$ Adjusiment;  DESCRIPTION | +(-}§ Adjustmenl
Arms-length ni{ __Arms-length | nii  Arms-length . n_ii
s s Saller,No Conc nil _Seller;No Conc nif_Deed.No Conc ni
Date of Sale/Tme Ll 805/15.cUnk | s04/15.c04/15 ml  s1114cunk | . nif
Location Wailuku  Wailuky it Kihei nil
LeaseholgFeeSmple | FeeSimple | FeeSimple | nif__ Fee Simple nif
'HOA Mo_Assessment NiAv _N/Av i NiAv n;lr N/AY nil
Common Elements
ard Rer. Facilities Grounds Grounds ni Grounds nif  Grounds i
1st Fioor 1st Floor ___ni 2nd Floor ni 2nd Floor o
View e Mountain Mountain nil Mountan | n Mountain __ n
Design {Style) Lowrise Lowrise ni Lownse | ni Lownse s o=l
Quatity of Construc Average Good -65,000 Average ni Average o
| _S2years 30 years - -11,004 9 years -21.500 9 years | -21.500
ndibon Average Average = _nil_ Average nii Average . ni
Above Grade Tolal Bdrms| Baths _Tglgl_Bdrrns] Baths | | Total I_ﬂdrms Baths Total [Bdrmsf Baths |
Room Count S S B AN | I S
PP Gioss Living Area 1762 sqft| 1285 syfi|  +BB700 1,180  sgh. +107,10¢ 1188 sqft +105.700
71| Basement & Finished None Nane ny None ni None i
bl Rooms Below Grade | None | None mi None ni None
§ Functional Utilt | Deferred Maint. |  Adequate -75.000 Adequate -75000 Adequate | -7
bl Heating/Cooling Nane/Central A/C | None/Central A/C nil _ None/Wall A/C +10,0000 None/Wall A/C | ot
cz, Energy Efficient llems None None nil _ None nit Norne
g Garage/C | OpenParking | OpenParking . 0 Open Parking ni(_ Opan Parking
- PorchlPauolDeck | | |
= I — . — | E—
=8 - wof o
g T { B! S s
MK & 02) 021 3—4-010 031- 0002 b ml3-9-045-018-0008] il 3-9-045-019-0012| ni
fﬁ Net Adustment (Total) x5 s2,300 i XTI+ ] § 20600 | |x|-] |. |s 19.200
i3] Adiusled Sale Price Net Adj -12% Nel Adj §% ‘Net Adj 5%
of Comparables ' Gross Ad; . 48% S 437,700 |Gross Adj 52% 5 430600 Gross Adf 52% S 424200

Report the results of the rasearch and analyss of the prior sale or transfer history of the subjec! property and comparable sales

ITEM

SUBECT

_COMPARABLE SALE# 4

COMPARABLE SALE #

Date of Pnor Sale/Transter

No sales/ transfers in the

No sales/ transfers in the

No sales/ transfers 1n &he

COMPARABI ESALE# 6
No sales/ transfers in (he

Pnce of Pror SaleTransfer past 12 months ____past 12 months past 12 months past 12 months :

Dala Source(_) __Hawaii Info Svc _Hawailinfo Sve |  Hawaii Info Svc Hawaii Info_Sve

Ef 03724/2017 03/24/2017 03/24/2017 03/24/2017
Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 4 of 26



Island Appraisals
EXTRA COMPARABLES 7-8-8
Fite No C-17-332740

Case No
Owner ONE MEDICAL PLAZA BUILDING LLC
Property Address 30 N Church St o
City Wailuku County Maui State HI ZipCode 96793
Client COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 § High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793
FEATURE | SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE® 7 | COMPARABLESALE# 8 COMPARABLESALEH §

Address and 30 N Church St 320 Ohukai Rd 411 Huku Lit PI |
Untd  Wailuku HI 96793 Kiher, HI 96753 - }_ﬁ_ _ Kihei_ HI 96753 i
Project Nameand  ONE MEDICAL PLAZA | KIHEI COMMERCIAL PLAZA | SOUTH SHORE PLAZA
Phase . NiAp i N/Ap NAp
Proxmdy to Subect 110 8 60 miles SE i 869 miles SE
Sale Price LD s e3s.000  |(UEVANTIS 398,000
|5 30792  sqft f °§ 33530 sqft T
RAMMLS#371770,D0M 135 | RAMMLS#384703.00M 727

LP-$638,000/Doc# Listing 1 LP-$398,000/Doc# Listing -
L DESCRIPTION q)SA@gtmgnl DESCRIPTION | +{:] § Adjustment._ DESCRIPTION _l_ﬁus Adj
. Arms-length — ml_ Arms-length nil
__Active ni Active | nit e 4__
; D116 | ml  LD-04MS | il o
Walluku Kihei nil Kihei [ nil
: | Fee Simple Fee Simple ~ nil__ FeeSimple | nil ,+___ o
HOA Mo Asses<menl N/AY NiAv : ni N/AV | nil |
Common Elements |
and Rec_Facililies Grounds Grounds |  nil  Grounds | il | .
1st Flaor IstFloor | 2nd Floor | nif ! -
Mew - Mountain Mountain | ni Mountain | nil e H -
Design (Siyle) Lowrise Lowrise nit Lowrise nis_ b
Quaiity of Construction Average Average ni Average nif_ e R
Aclual Age 52 years 12 years -20,000 Oyears | -21,500 -
Condition Average nil  Average ml | —
~bove Grade Tolal Bdmms] Baths Tolal \Bonns; Balhs | Tmat Barms, BaﬂL ! e
Room Count I N . l l s [ [ i
@ GrosslvingArea | 1,792  sqMl 2072 sqft -49000 1,187  syft +105.900 50 114_
il Basement & Finished None None i None
Eerll Rooms Below Grade None |  None . m None il I
§ Functicnal Utty | Deferred Maint Adequate -75,000 Adeguate -75 Ooal [
< i None/Central A/C| None/Central AiC1 il Nones/Wall AIC +10,000 ] l_ =
g L None None | ml None nif ! s
g | OpenParking | Open Parking nil_ Open Parking | n_u_!r _l_ -
S " -] S ; I‘ i §
g p— =) : —
g & 023 9-045-024-0008 ni{ 3-9-045-018-0007 nil R =
i +Ix]- 5 -144.000 | [X|+| | S 19,400 BEE s
by Adiusted Sale Price i Net Ady: -23% 'Net Adj: 5% [Net Ad). 0%
of Comparables 'é ﬁ"; |Gross Adj-23% § 494.000 |Gross Adj 53% § 417,400 Gross Adj 0% S

Report e resulls of the research and analysls of the prior saie or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales
ITEM SUBJECT | COMPARABLESALE# 7 | COMPARABLESALE= 8 COMPARABLE SALE# 9
Date of Pnor SaleTransfer No safes/ transfers in the . No sales/ transfers inthe | No sales/ transfers in the
Prce of Prior Sale/Transfer _pasti2months . past 12 months past 12 months
Dala Source(s) Hawaii Info. Svc. __Hawaii Info. Sve. | Hawaii Info_Svc
Effective Date of Data Source(s) 03/24/2017 03/24/2017 03/24/2017
Summary of Sales Comparison Analysis. —
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Island Appraisals

COMMENT ADDENDUM
File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUL
Property Address 30 N_Church St
City Wailuku County Mau State Hi Zip Code 96793
Lender/Client  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 96783
DATE OF THE APPRAISAL

The opinions and conclusions of this appraisal are stated as of the date of inspection which was March 24, 2017

APPRAISAL DEVELOPMENT AND REPORTING PROCESS

This is a Summary Appraisal Repor, which 1s intended to comply with the reporting requirements set forth under
Standards Rule 2-2(b) of the Uniform Standards of Professfonal Appraisal Practice for 8 Summary Appraisat
Report This appraisal report i1s subject to the following scope of work, intended use, intended user, definition of
market value, and statement of assumptions and hmiting conditians, extraordinary assumptions and hypothetical
conditions, and certifications contained n the appraisal report

INTENDED USE AND USERS OF APPRAISAL REPORT

The only intended user of the report 1s the County of Maw and the intended use 1s to obtain a current market
value for management decision making

SCOPE OF WORK

Qur client 18 the County of Maur In performing this assignment and preparing this report, the
Appraiser(s)

1 Inspected and photographed the subject on March 24, 2017 in order to gather information about the physical
characteristics of the property that are relevant to the valuation problem.

2 Information pertaining to the size of the site was based on County Tax office records and information
contained in on-line data

3. We relied on the legal descniption for information regarding easements, restnctions, and other restrichons. We
did not research the presence of such tems independently.

4 We inspected and photographed surounding areas, examined land use, economic and demographic
indicators in order {o determine an appropriate market area in which the subject competes

5 We researched demographic data and land regulations data with County records as well as various intemet
sites

6 We were not asked to develop a Highest & Best Use analysis of the site.

7 The Cost Approach and Income Approaches to Value were not utilized in this report

8 The Sales Companson Approach to value was utilized in our analyses of the subject property. This entailed
researching commercial condominium property sales inside and outside the Market Area that have sold during the
past three years i order to estimate a probable selling price for the Subject We found sales in the subject's
immediate market area, and neighboring Kihei

WRITTEN APPRAISALS & FORMS

This appraisal report has been completed in writing on a form accompanied by addenda, photographs, and
sketches (where applicable) that together satisfy requirements of this section. It 1s our opinion that this report is
sufficiently descriptive and contains enough information to enable the reader to understand the reasoning behnd
the Market Value Estimate and Value Conclusion amived at for the subject property

ASSESSMENTS Land Improvements Condo Interest
Apt #100 $ 95,800 $ 83,900 25%
Apt #200 $ 95,800 $ 85800 9
Total $191,600 $169,700 50%
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Island Appraisals

COMMENT ADDENDUM
FileNo  C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Properly Address 30 N Church St
Cty Wailuku County Mauw State Hi Zip Code 96793
LenderiClient COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, Hl 86783
TREND ANALYSIS

The real estate market 1s dynamic Real estate prices continually change due to current economic conditions and
local trends. It 1s reasonable to assume that this same trend would apply to the subject Stll the average
marketing time typically varies between 90-180 days for properties within the subject's market area provided the
property Is competitively priced and properly marketed .

CERTIFICATION AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

| hereby certify that the statements contained in this appraisal are correct to the best of the appraiser's knowledge
and belief, and that

1 We have no present or prospective future interest in the real estate that is the subject of this appraisal report

2 We have no personal interest or bias with respect to the subject matter of this appraisal report or the parties
involved

3 The statements of fact contained in this appraisal repori, upon which the analysis, opinions and conclusions
expressed herein are based, are true and correct.

4 Tius appraisal report sets forth all the assumptions and limiting conditions (imposed by the terms of our
assignment or by the undersigned) affecting the analysis, opinions and conclusions contained in this report.

§ The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared In
conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice, as well as the requirements of the State of Flonda for State Certified Apprarsers

6 This appraisal conforms to the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice ("USPAP") adopted by
the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation

7 Compensation for this assignment ig not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined vaiue or direction in
value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or
the occurrence of a subseguent event

8 This appraisal assignment was not based on a request minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the
approval of a loan

9 No one other than the undersigned prepared the analysis, conclusions and opinions that are set forth in this
appraisal report, except as herein acknowledged

10 The use of this report 1s subject to the requirements of the State of Hawan relating to the review by its Real
Estate Appraisal Board

11 Allan T Shishido has completed the requirements of the continuing education requirements of the State of
Hawal. The appraiser(s) performing this real estate appraisal have completed numerous appraisal reports of
commercial and residental condominium properties 1n Maui County and i1s competent in performing such
assignments
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Island Appraisals
COMMENT ADDENDUM

FileNo  C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St
City Watluky County Mau State Hi 2ip Code 96783
Lender/Client COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 968783

ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS
| No legal description was provided

2 The appraisers have mads no survey of the property and no responsibiity 18 assumed concerning such
matters We have reviewed the legal description on record, and compared it to current Plat Maps

3 No responsibility 1s assumed for matters of legal nature affecting titie to the property nor 1s an opmnion of title
rendered The ttle 1s assumed good and merchantable

4 information fumished by others 1s assumed true, correct, and reliable A reasonable effort has been made to
verify such information, however, the appraisers assume no responsibility for its accuracy

5 Al morigages, liens, encumbrances, leases, and servitudes (including easements) have been disregarded
unless so specifisd within the report The property is appraised as though under responsible ownership and
competent management

6 Itis assumed that there are no hidden, latent, or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil or structuras,
which would render it more or less valuable. No responsibility 18 assumed for such conditions or for engineernng,
which may be required to discover them

7 Itis assumed that there is full comphance with all applicable federal, state, and local environmental regulations
and laws unless noncomplance is stated, defined and considered in the apprasal report Unless otherwise noted
herein, it 1s assumed that there are no encroachments, zoning restnctions, or violations existing In the Subject
property

8 Itis assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restrictions have been compiied with, uniess a
specific nonconformity has been stated, defined and considered in the appraisal report.

9 |t s assumed that all required licenses, consents or other legisiative or administrative authonty from any local
state or national governmental or private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any
use on which the value estmate contained in this report 1s based

10 It1s assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements 1s within the boundanes or property ines of the
property descnbed and that thers 1s no encroachment or trespass unless noted within the report

APPRAISET: 2 SUPERVISOR:
Signature Signature

Name Allan T_Stishido, CGA #143 Name

Date Signed May 11, 2017 Date Signed

State Certification # CGA 0000143 State Certification #

or State License # or State License #

State HI State

Expiration Date of Certification or License 12/31/2017 Expiration Date of Certification or License
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Island Appraisals
COMMENT ADDENDUM

FileNo  C-17-332740
Case No
Bomower COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St .
City Wailuku County Maui State HI Zip Code 96793
LenderiChent COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 86783

GENERAL LIMITING CONDITIONS

1 The appraisers will not be required to give testimony or appear in court because of having made this appraisal,
with reference to the property in question, unless arrangements have been previously made therefore

2 Neither all nor any part of the contents of this repont, or a copy thereof, shall be conveyed to the public through
advertising, public relations, news, sales or any other media without written congent and approval of the
appraisers Nor shall the appraisers, firm or professional organizations of which the appraiser 1s a8 member be
dentified without Wnitten consent of the appraisers.

3 This appraisal report has been prepared for the exclusive benefit of the named clients and 1s subject to the
assumptions, and imitations agreed upon by the clients and the appraisers |f this report becomes the property of
any party, other than the addressee or the person who has paid the fee connected herewith, permission must be
obtained from the onginal addressee for reproduction or addrtional copies. Additional fees will be charged for any
further consultation, reappraisal, or review of the property

4. No responsibility 15 assumed for matters pertaining to determination of flood hazard zone requirements or
Issuance of insurance thereof.

§ Infarmation regarding the location or existence of public utilities has been obtained through a verbal inquiry to
the appropriate utiity, or has been ascertained from wisual ewidence No warranty has been made regarding the
exact location or capabilites of public utility systems

6 Opinions of value contained herein are estimates and there are no guarantees, either written or implied, that
the property would sell for the expressed estimates of value

7 The property history has been provided by conversations with vanous individuals involved in the chain of title,
and If available, vanous documents such as confracls, deeds, leases and closing statements We have not
performed a title search, nor do we warrant that the history, as presented herein, 1s completely accurate. Anyone
contemplating an interest in the subject property should rely solely upon a title search and opinion prepared by a
qualified attorney at law.

8 Information regarding the location or existence of public utiities has been obtained through a verbal inquiry to
the appropriate utihty, or has been ascertained from visual evidence No warranty has been made regarding the
exact location or capabilities of public utility systems

9 Opinions of value contained herein are estimates and there are no guarantees, either written or implied, that
the property would sell for the expressed estimates of value.

10 Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous matenal, which may or may not be present
on the property We recesved reports that indicating that the site 1s being treated for ammonia gas as explained in
the report The value estimate 1s predicated on the assumption that there is no such materal on or in the property
that would cause a loss In value. The client is urged to retain an expert in this field, if desired Furthermore, the
appraisers hereby reserve the right to alter, amend, revise or rescind any of the value opinions based upon any
subsequent environmental impact studies, research or investigations

11. Unless specifically stated to the contrary in this report, no independent evaluation of concurrence matters
were made for the subject or any sales comparables In the event concurrence is found to affect subject property
or any of the sales comparables, we reserve the right to reconsider the value conclusion.

12 The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 1992 The appraiser has not made a
specific comphance survey and analysis of this property to determine whether or not it 1s in conformity with the
vanous detalled requirements of the ADA It 1S possible that a compliance survey of the property together with a
detalled analysis of the requirement so the ADA could reveal that the property 18 not 1n compiiance with one or
more of the requirements of the act. if so, this fact could have a negative effect upon the value of the property
Since the appraiser has no direct evidence relating to this issue, he did not consider possible noncompliance with
the requirements of the ADA in estimating the value of the property.

13 Disclosure of the contents of this appraisal report is governed by the Bylaws and Regulations of the Appraisal
Institute

14 ACCEPTANCE OF AND/OR USE OF THIS APPRAISAL REPORT BY THE CLIENT OR

ANY THIRD PARTY CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE OF THE FOREGOING GENERAL
ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS APPRAISAL LIABILITY EXTENDS ONLY
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Island Appratsals

COMMENT ADDENDUM
FileNo  C-17-332740
Case No
Barrower COUNTY OF MAUI
Praperty Address 30 N Church St
City Wailuku County Maui State HI Zip Cade 86793
Lender/Client  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Strest, Wailuku, HI 86793

TO THE STATED CLIENT, NOT SUBSEQUENT PARTIES OR USERS, AND IS LIMITED TO
THE AMOUNT OF THE FEE RECEIVED BY THE APPRAISERS FOR THE PREPARATION OF
THIS REPORT

"MARKET VALUE" is defined as follows*

The most probable price which a property should bring in a compettive and open market under all conditions
requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably, and assuming the price s not
affected by undue stimulus Imphcit in this definition 1s consummation of a sale as of a specified date and passing
of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby,

Buyer and seller are typically motivated,

Both parties are well informed or well advised and each acting in what he considers his own best interest,

A reasonable time I1s allowed for exposure in the open market,

Payment Is made in temms of cash in US dollars or in terms of financial arrangement s comparabie thereto,

The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or
sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale

REASONABLE EXPOSURE TIME

Reasonable exposure ime is the estimated length of ime the property being appraised would have been ofiered
on the market pnor to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effective date of the
appraisal, assuming adequate, sufficient and reasonable effort

1) The property would be actively exposed and aggressively marketed to potential purchasers through
marketing channels commonly used by sellers of similar type properties

(2) The property would be offered at a price reflacting the most probable markup over market value used
by sellers of similar type properties,

(3) A sale will be consummated under the terms and conditions of the definition of market value as set
forth above
(4) We estimate an exposure time of 6 to 12 months or more based on the average listing period of

actively marketed land sales in the area, discussions with brokers and property owners active in the
area and sales verification

HIGHEST AND BEST USE

In the highest and best use analysis of the subject property, the appraiser has considered its permissible (legal)
uses or those uses which are permitted by zoning and deed restrictions (if any); its possible uses or those uses
which are physically possible for the site, and is feasible use or those uses which will produce the highest net
refurn to the owner of the site under current and projected market conditions

The subject property as well as the surrounding properties are zoned B-2, Business. Its present use is one of the
permitted uses and is the highest and best use of the property as improved The improvements conform to the
standards of the market area and no other use would be considered legally or financially feasible
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Island Appraisals
COMMENT ADDENDUM

File No  C-17-332740

Case No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St
Cly Wailuku County Maui State Hi Zip Code 96793
LendedChent COUNTY OF MALI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, Hi 96793 I

COMMENTS REGARDING THE SUBJECT

ONE MEDICAL PLAZA was originally built n 1964 as an office burlding. On November 12, 1982, the property
was purchased by One Medical Plaza Partners and on September 29, 1983, the property was converted to a
condominium property known as ONE MEDICAL PLAZA The project consists of four units described as follows
Unit #100 consisted of 883 square feet, Unit #200 consisted of 908 square feet, Unit #300 consisted of 984
square feet, and Unit #400 consisted of 862 square feet Each unit had a 25% interest in the common elements
The project includes 12 open parking stalis In addition, the property Is adjacent fo the Municipal parking ot in
Wailuku which prowides additional parking.

Units #100 and #200 have been combined into one large office space and Units #300 and #400 have been
combined into another large office space Since each Iarge office space functions as one unit, therefore, the
areas have been combined in the valuation and treated as one unit

Deferred maintenance was ohserved dunng the property inspection Spalling was observed on the exterior
concrete entry. Photos are included in the appraisal report The appraiser was not able to determine the extent
of the spalling. in addition, one of the support posts appears to be badly rusted, and the parking area needs to be
resurfaced An inspection by a qualified third party 1s recommended to determine the extent of the damage and
cost of remediation

These tems of deferred maintenance reflects only was readily observable by the appraiser There may be other
areas of concern which may need to be addressed

For the purposes of this appraisal assignment, an estimated cost of $150,000 was considered apprapriate and
reflected in the Sales Comparison Analysis This cost is only an estimate and is subject to adjustment once an
actual estimate 1s received from a qualified third party

THE APPRAISAL PROCESS

The subject was examined and analyzed utilizing the Appraisal Process, which invoives three generally
recognized valuation methods; namely, the Cost Approach, the Income Approach, and the Direct Sales
Companson Approach Each valuation method is briefly discussed and finally correlated into a final value
estimate.

COST APPROACH

The Cost Approach to estimated value 1s based on the principle that a prudent purchaser would pay no more than
the cost of producing a similar property with the same utility It 1s a process of estimating the cost to reproduce an
identical improvement or )improvements on the property, deduct any observed depreciation from the reproduction
cost, and arrive at a depreciated cost This depreciated cost 1s then added to the land value found by market
companson of competitive vacant property sales to amve at market value Building costs are gleaned from
builder's cost handbooks and local construction cost estimates The depreciation estimate was based primarily
on the age/life method.

The Cost Approach was not utilized in this appraisal assignment since the appraisal is on a single condominium
und rather than the entire condominium project - land and buildings.

INCOME APPROACH

Ordinarily, the Income Approach to estmated value would be considered in estimating the value of a commercial
condominium unt. The subject urit(s) have been designed for a specific use and purpose and imits the potentia
rental pool. Any potential tenant would more than likely reconfigure the intenor of the unit to suit their purpose
Thus, the Income Approach was not utiized in this appraisal assignment

DIRECT SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

The Direct Sales Companson Approach is based on the pnnciple of substitution whereby a potential purchaser
would pay no more than to acquire an existing property with the same utility as the subject It is a process of
comparing the subject property with recent or recent-past sales of similar type properties in the same or
competitive market areas This approach to value is generally considered most reliable when adequate sales
data are available
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COMMENT ADDENDUM
File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower COUNTY OF MAU!
Property Address 30 N Church St e
Cdy Wailuku County Maw State HI Zip Code 96783
Lender/Client COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793

COMMENTS REGARDING THE MARKET DATA
The pnmary crnitena in the research and selection of comparables inciuded.

Fee simple tenure

Location in Walluku or competitive market area
Similar site area and zoning

Sumilar gross building area and construction quality
Recent transaction date

The comparables selected and utilized in the Direct Sales Comparison Approach are the best available and
provide a good indication of the value of the subject There are a limited number of similar sales in the market
area Therefore, the search was extended to include properties located in nearby Kiher Six relatively recent
sales were identified In the Watluku/Kiher area In addition, two active listings were identified in Kihe)

The comparables selected and utilized in the Direct Sales Comparison Approach are the best available and
provide a good indication of the value of the subject Due to the lack of more recent similar sales in the subject's
market area, comparables which sold aver three-months ago and a short sale were utiized and recent
transactions in nearby Kihet were utiized Expanding the search to a radius greater than one mile developed
sales that are within competitive market areas These sales are the best comparables to the subject property and
are therefore utilized in this report

ADJUSTMENTS

TIME All of the comparables sold beyond three months of the effective date of this appraisal No time
adjustments were considered warranted.

FINANCING/CONCESSIONS No time adjustment were considered warranted since there was insufficient data
to support an adjustment

LOCATION Kihei was considered competitive with the subject market area; therefore a lacation adjustment was
not considered warranted

CONSTRUCTION QUALITY Comparables #2 and #4 are considered supernor in overall construction quality
Thus, appropnate negative adjustment were applied

AGE Market research and survey among participants in the market place revealed that construction quality and
condition of the improvernents have the greatest influence on valus However, it 1s generally agreed that age
does affect value, and that newer Is better than old Therefore, based on historical market reaction, an age
adjustment of $500 per year was considered appropnate to reflect an age difference greater than two years The
appraiser was unable to bracket the subject's age; however, a $500 per year adjustment was considered
warranted based on market research

Age and condition generally work hand in hand However, based on research, the condition of the improvements
has a greater impact on value than actual age. A $500 per year adjustment is considered reasonabie and
supportable by the market.

CONDITION The subject and the comparables were considered {o be in average, occupiable condition
Therafore, no adjustment was wamranted

GROSS BUILDING AREA The adjustment to reflect vanations in gross building area was calculated by
multiplying the difference in area by $175 per square foot

FUNCTIONAL UTILITY: A negative $75,000 adjustment was applied to reflect the items of deferred maintenance
present in the subject property (Note' Total cost to repair was estimated at $150,000 for the entire project )
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COMMENT ADDENDUM

File No  C-17-332740
Case No

Bomower COUNTY OF MAUI

Property Address 30 N Church St

City Wailuku County Maul State HI Zip Code 96783

Lender/iChent COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 98793

VALUE CONCLUSION

$415,000 as of March 24, 2017

FINAL RECONCILIATION

seller in the real estate market.

After adjustments, the closed comparables indicated a value range of $351,800 to $437,700 with a mean value of
$403,197 and a median value of $415,288 Thus the estimated value of the subject property was estimated to be

After analysis of the subject property utilizing the Appraisal Process, it is the appraiser's opinion that the Direct
Sales Companson Approach s the most rehable indicator of the value for the subject property and subsequently
given greatest weight. This approach i1s perceived to reflect the market's attitude

the achions of both buyer and

S
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SKETCH ADDENDUM FileNo  C-17-332740
Case No.
Botrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St
City Wailuku _ County Maui ) __ State HI _ ZinCode 96793
Lender/Chent  COUNTY OF MAU) _ Address 200 S High Stree), Warluku. HI 96793

_"_]..‘..-....... P 'Nnh . .d_.__‘________..___']____—_

Sparce 3007400

Hg

Space 100200

Lhatten &y apes 3odich vi Traneard ¥

Commenls Placement and orientation of interior walls are approximate and provided for illustration
purposes only Arga calculations may vary from condo documents and tax office records due to rounding
However, to be consistent, information from public records was utilieed in the appraisal report

AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY BUILDING AREA BREAKDOWN
Code Desaription Neot Size Net Totats Broakdown Subtotals

GBAl Space 100/200 2037.50 Space 100/200

space 300/400 2002.50 4040.00 3.5 x 20.5 71.75

P/P Porch 175.00 3.5 x 18.0 63.00

Porch 210 00 385.00 215 =x 88 5 1902.75
Space 300/400

215 «x 88.5 1902 75

1.5 x 10.5 36.75

35 x 18.0 §3.00

Net BUILDING Area (rounded) 4040 6 ltems (rounded) 4040
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SKETCH ADDENDUM FleNo  C-17-332740
Case No
Borower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Propeny Address 30 N_Church St ) R o
Ciy Wailuku County State Hi Zip Code 96793
Lender/Client  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, H! 86793
Space 100/200 GBA1 Space 300/400 GBA1
3.5 x 20.5 =  71.7% 21.5 «x 88.5 = 1902.75
35 x 1B.0 =  £3.00 3.5 x 10.5 =  36.7%
215 «x 88.5 = 1902.75 3.5 x 18.0 =  63.00
Area lotal (rounded) = 2038 Area total (rounded) = 2003
Porch PIP Porch PP
50.0 «x 3.5 = 175.00 60.0 x 3.5 = 210 00
Area total (rounded) = 175 Area total (rounded) = 210
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Butrower  COUNTY OF MAUI

Properly Address 30 N Church St
City Wailuku
Lender/Client

COUNTY OF MAUI

Maui Sale  HI__
Address 200 S High Street. Wailuku, Hl 96793

File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Sl Hl___ ZipCode 96783

FRONT OF SUBJECT

‘ T .E‘Tﬂ‘a‘_—:ﬂ:
1 Fird »
By :

STREET SCENE FACING NORTH

VIEW OF PARKING
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File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church S5t
City Wailuku _ County Maui i Slale HI Zip Code 96793
Lender/Client COUNTY QF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 86783

RECEPTION AREA

RECEPTION AREA

BATH

HALF BATH

LOUNGE AREA
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File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Bonower  COUNTY OF MAUL R R
Property Address  30NChurchSt === L1 .
Ciy Wailuku - - County Maw  Siale HI ZipCode 86793
Lender.Client COUNTY OF MAUI

Address 200 S High Streel, Wailuku, HI 96783

WORK AREA WORK AREA

NOTE CRACKED AND LIFTED TILES

EVIDEMCE OF SPALLING ON PORCH
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Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Proparty Address 30 N Church St

Island Appraisals

Fie No  C-17-332740
Case No

City Watlkw  Counly
LenderiClent  COUNTY OF MAUI

Maui State

Hi Zip Code 96793

Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, Hi 96783

SPALLING

WORN PARKING AREA

WORN PARKING AREA
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Island erpw"aisals
PLAT MAP FleNo C-17-332740

Case No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Propery Address 30 N Church St
City_Wailuku County Maui State Hi Zip Code 96793
LenderClient  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200§ High Suast, Wailuku, Hi 98783
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Island Appraisals

COMPARABLES 1-2-3 File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St
CilyWailuku Counly Maui State Hi 2ip Code 86793
Lender/Clieni  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku. HI 98793

COMPARABLE SALE # 1
320 Ohukai Rd
Kihel HI 96753

COMPARABLE SALE # 2
2145 Wells St
Walluku, HI 96793

COMPARABLE SALE # 3
310 Ohukat Rd
Kihei. HI 88753
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Istand Appraisals
COMPARABLES 4-5-68

File No  C-17-332740

Case No
Bomower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St
Clity Wailuku County Maui Siate Hi Zip Code 96793
LenderiClient COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku. HI 96783

0-622-8727

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 80

COMPARABLE SALE # 4

1830 Wells St
Wasiluku, HI 86793

COMPARABLE SALE # 5

411 Huku Lii PI
Kihes, H1 96783

COMPARABLE SALE # 6

411 Huku Ll PI
Kihei, HI 86753

Page 22 of
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Island Appraisals

COMPARABLES 7-8-9 File No  C-17-332740
Case No
Borower  COUNTY OF MAUIL
Properly Address 30 N Church St
City  Wailuky County Maui State Hl Zip Code 96793
Lender'Client  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Wailuku, HI 86793
COMPARABLE SALE # 7
320 Ohukal Rd
Kihei HI 88753
COMPARABLE SALE # 8
411 Huku Lu P
Kihe: HI 96753
COMPARABLE SALE # 8
Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-822-8727 Page 23 of 26



Island Appraisals
LOCATION MAP ADDENDUM File No C-17-332740
Case No.
Borower  COUNTY OF MAUI
Property Address 30 N Church St
City Wailuku Counly _Maui State Hi Zip Code 96793
LenderCient  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 § High Street. Wailuku, Ht 96793
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Island Appraisals

FLOOD MAP ADDENDUM

File No  C-17-332740

Case No.
Borrower  COUNTY OF MAU!
Froperty Address 30 N Church St
City _Wailuku Courty Maui State Hi 2ip Code 96793
LenderClient COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S High Street, Waduku, HI 86793
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PRELIMINARY REPORT
(No Liability Hereunder)

This report (and any revisions thereto) is issued solely for the
convenience of the titleholder, the titleholder's agent, counsel,
purchaser or mortgagee, or the person ordering it for the purpose of
facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance by Title
Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. and no liability will arise under this
report.

SCHEDULE A

Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. hereby reports that, subject to those
matters set forth in Schedule "B" hereof, the title to the estate or
interest to the land described in Schedule "C" hereof is vested in:

GEORGE S. ZAKAIB,

Trustee under Declaration of
Revocable Trust of George S. Zakaib, II,
dated November 2, 2001,
with full powers to sell, mortgage, lease or
otherwise deal with the land,
as Fee Owner

This report is dated as of November 27, 2017 at 8:00 a.m.

Inquiries concerning this report Inquiries concerning Escrow
should be directed to should be directed to

ANDREW FORTINI. Robyn M. Delapinia.

Email afortini@tghawaii.com. KAHULUI OFFICE

Fax (808) 521-0288. Email rdelapinia@tghawaii.com.
Telephone (808) 533-5809. Fax (808) 871-2222,

Refer to Order No. 201758381. Telephone (808) 875-6679.

Escrow No. 17105075

-YHIBIT" oL "

u
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SCHEDULE B
EXCEPTIONS

Real Property Taxes, if any, that may be due and owing.

Apt./Unit 300 is covered by Tax Key: (2) 3-4-013-051, CPR 0003.
Apt./Unit 400 is covered by Tax Key: (2) 3-4-013-051, CPR 0004.

Mineral and water rights of any nature.

Lease dated November 12, 1982, recorded in Liber 16695 at Page
532, entered into by and between One Medical Plaza Partners, a
Hawaii general partnership, as Lessor, and George S. Zakaib MD
Inc., as Lessee; leasing and demising the premises described
herein for a term of ten (10) years commencing February 1, 1983
to and including January 31, 1993, unless sooner terminated as
herein provided.

Said Lease is subject to that certain Mortgage dated November 12,
1982, recorded in Liber 16695 at Page 610, made by George S.
Zakaib M.D., Inc., a Hawaii corporation, in favor of Aloha
National Bank of Maui, a National Banking Association, to secure
the repayment of the sum of $60,000.00.

Said Lease was mutually terminated by Cancellation of Lease dated
December 12, 1983, recorded in Liber 17624 at Page 799.

-Note: - Attention is invited to the following: 1.

Said above Lease hasg been cancelled, and 2.
Abtractors are unable to determine whether said above Mortgagee,
Aloha National Bank of Maui, a National Banking Association, is
apprised of this cancellation of lease. If so, we recommend that
a release be obtained and be placed of record.

201758381 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 2
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

Section 19.36.010 Agreement for Off-Street Parking dated December
23, 1982, recorded in Liber 16823 at Page 144, by and between One
Medical Plaza Partners, a Hawaii partnership, "Partnership", and
the Department of Public Works, County of Maui, "Department".

The restrictions on use and other restrictions and all other of
the covenants, agreements, obligations, conditions, reservations,
easements and other provisions set forth in Declaration of
Horizontal Property Regime dated August 30, 1983, recorded in the
Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii in Liber 17293 at
Page 195, as the same may hereafter be amended in accordance with
law or with said Declaration. (Project covered by Condominium Map
No. 880.)

By-Laws of the Association of Apartment Owners of the Condominium
Project known as "ONE MEDICAL PLAZA" dated August 30, 1983,
recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii in
Liber 17293 at Page 214, as the same may hereafter be amended.

-AS TO ITEM I:-

Terms, easements, restrictions, agreements, reservations,
covenants, conditions and provisions contained in Apartment Deed
dated November 3, 1983, recorded in Liber 17617 at Page 638.

-AS TO ITEM II:-

Terms, easements, restrictions, agreements, reservations,
covenants, conditions and provisions contained in Apartment Deed
dated November 3, 1983, recorded in Liber 17617 at Page 646.

201758381 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 3
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10.

SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

MORTGAGE

MORTGAGOR : GEORGE S. ZAKAIB

MORTGAGEE : GEORGE S. ZAKAIB, M.D., INC., a Hawaii corporation
DATED : January 8, 1987

RECORDED : Liber 20284 Page 579

AMOUNT : $103,941.48

GUARANTY dated January 8, 1987, recorded in Liber 20284 at Page
605.

Any unrecorded leases and matters arising from or affecting the
same.

-Note:- Before issuance of an ALTA policy, a properly executed
TG Form D.1 should be submitted at closing (i) if there
are no unrecorded leases affecting the subject land and
the insured requires that said exception be omitted from
the policy or (ii) if the insured requires the policy to
be issued with reference to specific unrecorded leases.

END OF SCHEDULE B

201758381 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 4
235 QUEEN ST, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261



SCHEDULE C

-ITEM I:-

-FIRST: -

Apartment Space No. 300 of the Condominium Project known as
"ONE MEDICAL PLAZA", established by Declaration of Horizontal
Property Regime dated August 30, 1983, recorded in the Bureau of
Conveyances of the State of Hawaii in Liber 17293 at Page 195,
and as shown on Condominium Map No. 880 and any amendments
thereto.

For use as an office and such other uses as may be permitted by
said Declaration of Horizontal Property Regime.

Together with appurtenant nonexclusive easements in the common
elements designed for such purposes for ingress to, egress from,
utility services for and support of said Apartment; in the other
common elements for use according to their respective purposes,
subject always to the exclusive or limited use of the limited
common elements as provided in said Declaration of Horizontal
Property Regime, as amended; and in all other apartments of said
building for support.

-SECOND: -

An undivided twenty five percent (25%) interest in all common
elements of the Project as established for said apartment by said
Declaration, or such other fractional or percentage interest as
hereafter established for said apartment by any amendment of said
Declaration, as tenant in common with the other owners and
tenants thereof.

The land upon which said Condominium Project "ONE MEDICAL PLAZA" is
located is described as follows:

All of that certain parcel of land situate at Wailuku, Island and
County of Maui, State of Hawaii, being LOTS NUMBERS 25, 26 and 27 of
the "KALUA TRACT", as shown on the map thereof recorded in Liber 254

at Page 497, and containing an area of 10,934 square feet, more or
less.

201758381 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 5
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SCHEDULE C CONTINUED

Excepting and reserving from the above-described parcel of land, all
that portion thereof conveyed to the County of Maui, a political
subdivision and body corporate of the State of Hawaii, by Deed dated
July 1, 1963, recorded in Liber 4710 at Page 184, containing an area
of 1,331 square feet, and more particularly described therein.

Said parcels of land being more fully described in Declaration of
Horizontal Property Regime dated August 30, 1983, recorded in said
Bureau of Conveyances in Liber 17293 at Page 195.

-ITEM ITI:-

-FIRST: -

Apartment Space No. 400 of the Condominium Project known as
"ONE MEDICAL PLAZA", established by Declaration of Horizontal
Property Regime dated August 30, 1983, recorded in the Bureau of
Conveyances of the State of Hawaii in Liber 17293 at Page 195,
and as shown on Condominium Map No. 880 and any amendments
thereto.

For use as an office and such other uses as may be permitted by
said Declaration of Horizontal Property Regime.

Together with appurtenant nonexclusive easements in the common
elements designed for such purposes for ingress to, egress from,
utility services for and support of said Apartment; in the other
common elements for use according to their respective purposes,
subject always to the exclusive or limited use of the limited
common elements as provided in said Declaration of Horizontal
Property Regime, as amended; and in all other apartments of said
building for support.

-SECOND: -

An undivided twenty five percent (25%) interest in all common
elements of the Project as established for said apartment by said
Declaration, or such other fractional or percentage interest as
hereafter established for said apartment by any amendment of said
Declaration, as tenant in common with the other owners and
tenants thereof.

201758381 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 6
235 QUEEN ST, HONOLULU, HAWAL 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261



SCHEDULE C CONTINUED

The land upon which said Condominium Project "ONE MEDICAL PLAZA" is
located is described as follows:

All of that certain parcel of land situate at Wailuku, Island and
County of Maui, State of Hawaii, being LOTS NUMBERS 25, 26 and 27 of
the "KALUA TRACT", as shown on the map thereof recorded in Liber 254
at Page 497, and containing an area of 10,934 square feet, more or
less.

Excepting and reserving from the above-described parcel of land, all
that portion thereof conveyed to the County of Maui, a political
subdivision and body corporate of the State of Hawaii, by Deed dated
July 1, 1963, recorded in Liber 4710 at Page 184, containing an area
of 1,331 square feet, and more particularly described therein.

Said parcels of land being more fully described in Declaration of
Horizontal Property Regime dated August 30, 1983, recorded in said
Bureau of Conveyances in Liber 17293 at Page 195.

-ITEMS I AND ITI:-

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY DEED

GRANTOR : GEORGE S. ZAKAIB, Trustee under Declaration of
Revocable Trust of George S. Zakaib, dated July 21,
1994

GRANTEE : GEORGE S. ZAKAIB, Trustee under Declaration of

Revocable Trust of George S. Zakaib, II, dated
November 2, 2001, with full powers to sell,
mortgage, lease or otherwise deal with the land

DATED : December 29, 2006
RECORDED : Document No. 2007-013917

END OF SCHEDULE C
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GENERAL NOTES

There is hereby omitted from any covenants, conditions and
reservations contained herein any covenant or restriction based
on race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial
status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin,
ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state
or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or
restriction is permitted by applicable law. Lawful restrictions
under state or federal law on the age of occupants in senior
housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed as
restrictions based on familial status.

BUYER(S) LIEN INFORMATION

Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. finds no liens docketed against
COUNTY OF MAUI, the proposed purchaser(s).

201758381 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. Page 8
235 QUEEN ST, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813, PH: (808) 533-6261



GUIDELINES FOR THE ISSUANCE OF INSURANCE

Taxes shown in Schedule B are as of the date such information is available
from the taxing authority. Evidence of payment of all taxes and
assessments subsequent to such date must be provided prior to recordation.

Evidence of authority regarding the execution of all documents pertaining
to the transaction is required prior to recordation. This includes
corporate resolutions, copies of partnership agreements, powers of
attorney and trust instruments.

If an entity (corporation, partnership, limited liability company, etc.)
is not registered in Hawaii, evidence of its formation and existence under
the laws where such entity is formed must be presented prior to
recordation.

If the transaction involves a construction loan, the following is
required:

(1) a letter confirming that there is no construction prior to
recordation; or

(2) if there is such construction, appropriate indemnity agreements,
financial statements and other relevant information from the owner,
developer, general contractor and major sub-contractors must be
submitted to the Title Company for approval at least one week prior to
the anticipated date of recordation.

Forms are available upon request from Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc.

Chapter 669, Hawaii Revised Statutes, sets forth acceptable tolerances for
discrepancies in structures or improvements relative to private property
boundaries for various classes of real property. If your survey map shows
a position discrepancy that falls within the tolerances of Chapter 669,
call your title officer as affirmative coverage may be available to
insured lenders.

The right is reserved to make additional exceptions and/or requirements
upon examination of all documents submitted in connection with this
transaction.

If a policy of title insurance is issued, it will exclude from coverage
all matters set forth in Schedule B of this report and in the printed
Exclusions from Coverage contained in an ALTA policy or in the Hawaii
Standard Owner's Policy, as applicable. Different forms may have
different exclusions and should be reviewed. Copies of the policy forms
are available upon request from Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Inc. or on our
website at www.tghawaii.com.

Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws
concerning the cultivation, distribution, manufacture or sale of
marijuana, the Company is not able to close or insure any transaction
involving Land that is associated with these activities.
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DATE PRINTED: 12/01/2017
STATEMENT OF ASSESSED VALUES AND REAL PROPERTY TAXES DUE
TAX MAP KEY

DIVISION ZONE SECTION PLAT PARCEL HPR NO.
(2) 3 4 013 051 0003

CLASS: COMMERCIAL AREA ASSESSED: SF

ASSESSED VALUES FOR CURRENT YEAR TAXES: 2017

The records of this division show the assessed values and taxes on
the property designated by Tax Key shown above are as follows:

BUILDING S 101,700

EXEMPTION S 0

NET VALUE S 101,700

LAND S 113,400

EXEMPTION S 0

NET VALUE ] 113,400

TOTAL NET VALUE $ 215,100
Installment (1 - due 8/20; 2 - due 2/20) Tax Info As Of - 11/22/2017
Tax Installment Tax Penalty Interest Other Total
Year Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount
2017 2 782.96 782.96 PENDING
2017 1 782.97 782.97 PAID
2016 2 618.09 618.09 PAID
2016 1 606.08 606.08 PAID
2015 2 617.10 .75 617.85 PAID
2015 1 613.03 61.30 13.495 687.82 PAID

Total Amount Due: 782.96

Penalty and Interest Computed to: 11/22/2017

The real property tax information provided is based on information furnished by the respective
counties, is deemed reliable but not guaranteed, and no warranties are given express or

implied. Billing and tax collection details may have changed. Please refer to the appropriate
county real property tax offices for any further information or updates for the subject property.
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DATE PRINTED:

12/01/2017

STATEMENT OF ASSESSED VALUES AND REAL PROPERTY TAXES DUE

TAX MAP KEY

DIVISION ZONE SECTION PLAT PARCEL HPR NO.

(2)

CLASS: COMMERCIAL

4

013 051

0004

AREA ASSESSED:

ASSESSED VALUES FOR CURRENT YEAR TAXES: 2017

SF

The records of this division show the assessed values and taxes on
the property designated by Tax Key shown above are as follows:

(1 - due 8/20;

Installment

Tax Installment Tax
Year Amount
2017 2 743.28
2017 1 743 .29
2016 2 585.75
2016 1 573.63
2015 2 585.09
2015 1 581.23

Penalty and Interest Computed to:

BUILDING
EXEMPTION
NET VALUE
LAND
EXEMPTION
NET VALUE

vr r i > W I

TOTAL NET VALUE $

Penalty
Amount

74.33

58.12

2 - due 2/20)

Interest
Amount

16.35

.71
12.79

90,800
0
90,800
113,400
0
113,400
204,200

Tax Info As Of -

Other

Amount

Total Amount Due:

8/20/2017

8/20/2017

Total

Amount
743 .28 PENDING
833.97 DELINQUENT
585.75 PAID
573.63 PAID
585.80 PAID
652.14 PAID

1,577.25

The real property tax information provided is based on information furnisd by the respective
counties, is deemed reliable but not guaranteed, and no warranties are given express or
implied. Billing and tax collection details may have changed. Please refer to the appropriate
county real property tax offices for any further nformation or updates for the subject property.
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